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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

MEMPHIS BIOFUELS LLC, )
)

Plaintiff, ) No. Civil Action No.
)
v. )
)
CHICKASAW NATION INDUSTRIES, INC. )
and THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION )
ASSOCIATION )
)
Defendani. )

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF AND TO ENFORCE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Memphis Biofuels, LLC (“MBF™), and for its causes of

action against Defendant, Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc. ("CNI”), respectlully states and

shows unto this Honorable Court the following:

I THE PARTIES

1. MBI alleges on information and belief that CNI is a federally-chartered tribal
business corporation pursuant to 25 U.S.C. § 503, with its principal place of business being 2020

Arlington, Suite 6, Ada, Oklahoma 74820.

2 MI3F is a Delaware limited liabilily company wiih its principal place of business

located at 2227 Deaderick Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee 38114,

5

3 The American Arbitration Association (“AAA™) is on information and belief a

New York not-for-profit corporation with an identity separate from the Chickasaw Nation, with its
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while MBF is a citizen of the State of Tennessee, and there is over $75,000 at issue exclusive of

interest and costs,

5. This Honorable Court has personal jurisdiction over CNI in that CNI sent its
authorized representative into this jurisdiction to negotiate a contract with MBF, and CNI also
consented to this Court’s jurisdiction by way of a written contract, and the contract was to be
performed within this jurisdiction, and its breach has caused a substantial effect within this
jurisdiction, all of which created adequate minimum contacts between CNI and this jurisdictien in

order for it to be reasonable for CNI to be haled into Court within this jurisdiction.

6. Venue is proper in this Honorable Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 in that a
substantial part of the events or omissions giving rise to this claim occwrred within this judicial
district, and the Defendant, CNI, is subject to personal jurisdiction by this Court at the time of the

commencement of this action.

1Il. ALLEGATIONS OF FACTS
7. MBF is engaged in the business of producing biodiesel fuel at its facility in

Memphis, Tennessec.

8. In the summer and fall of 2006, CNI desired to enter into the biodies] business.
9. Because CNI did not have substantial experience in that field, it retained U.S.

Ahernative Fuels, LLC ("USAF™) as a consultant to assist it in its entry into the biodiesel business,

10. A Mr. John Stocker of USAF assumed the responsibility of assisting CNI as a

consultant in the biodiesel business.
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ik As part of that responsibility Stocker, representing CNI, began negotiating a

biodiesel refining agreement between MBF and CNL

e As part of those negotiations, Stocker met with MBF in Memphis, Tennessee twice
to negotiate the contract, and of course the place of performance of the contract always was

contemplated to be Memphis, Tennessee.

13. The parties ultimately negotiated an agreement, a true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, and which is entitled “Internal Authorization and Contract for
conversion of Product by Memphis Biofuels™(the “Tolling Agreement™). The Tolling Agreement

was signed on behalf of CNI by its President and Chief Executive Officer, Deryl Wright.

14, CNT alleges that during the negotiations, CNI advised MBF that in order for CNI to
waive its sovereign immunity, CNI would have to obtain approval from its Board of Directors.
MBF saw indications of this on drafts sent by CNI’s counsel, but MBF believed that these
indications were recorded as reminders to CNI readers and counsel. MBF expected and believed

that CNI would be getting all necessary approvals.

15, Accordingly, the parties negotiated and included in the Tolling Agreement, a
provision that sovereign immunity would be waived, and that “each party represents and warrants
that such waiver by it is valid and enforceable and effective.” MBF insisted on this clause and
intended it 1o mean that approval by CNI’s Board of Directors had been obtained. The Tolling
Agreement also memorialized the parties’™ intent to submit any disputes 10 mediation and then
arbitration. to be conducted under the auspices of the AAA. [t also provided that CNI consented to

the jurisdiction of the Federal Courts of Tennessee. Part of this, particularly including the waiver
J p ¥ g
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of sovereign immunity and the “representation and warranty” that the waiver of sovereign

immunity was “valid, enforceable and effective”, was set forth in bold type, in all capital letters:

19, if adispute arises out of or relates to this contract, or the breach thereof, and
if the dispute cannot be settled through negotiation, the parties agree first to try in
good faith to settle the dispute by mediation administered by the American
Arbitration Association under its Commercial Mediation Rules before resorting to
arbitration, it being understood that mediation shall be conclusively deemed to
have failed i it does not result in settiement within four months after having been
commenced. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this contract
including those relating to its formation or performance or breach shall be resolved
by arbitration administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance
with its Commercial Arbitration Rules including the Emergency Interim Relief
Procedures, and judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be
entered as hereinafter set forth. THE COMPANY AND MEMPHIS HEREBY
EACH IRREVOCABLY AGREE TO THE FULL APPLICABILITY OF THE
FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT OF 1947, AS AMENDED. EACH ALSO
CONSENTS TO THE PLENARY JURISDICTION OF ANY UNITED STATES
FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN TENNESSEE AND THAT OF ANY STATE
COURT IN OKLAHOMA REGARDING ANY MATTER SUBMITTED TO
MEDIATION OR RESOLVED BY MEDIATION OR SUBMITTED TO
ARBITRATION OR  RESOLVED BY ARBITRATION (INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION APPLICATIONS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION,
THE CONDUCT OF ANY ARBITRATION AND THE ENTRY OF
JTUDGMENTS ON ARBITRATION AWARDS AND ORDERS CONFIRMING
SUCH AWARDS) AND OTHER LITIGATION OR OTHER PROCEEDINGS, IF
ANY, BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN
CONNLECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHICH HAVE BEEN FOUND TO
BE OQUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ABOVE MEDIATION AND
ARBITRATION PROVISIONS. EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY
CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF PROCESS BY REGISTERED MAIL,
POSTAGE PRP PMD OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHIN OR WITHOUT
THF STATE OF TENNESSEE, AT ITS THEN-CURRENT PRINCIPAL PLACE
OF BUSINESS. OR HEREAFTER MAY HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE
OF ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT
FEREIEITN Ty ABGIUT AT AN DL AR THAT AN BUCHT LITIGATION
HAS BEEN BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. TO THE EXTENT
THAT THE COMPANY OR MEMPHIS HAS OR HEREAFTER MAY
ACOQUIRE ANY IMMUNITY FROM SUIT IN OR JURISDICTION OF ANY
COURT NAMED ABOVE OR FROM ANY LEGAL PROCESS FROM OR
RELATING TO ANY SUCH COURT WHETHER BY REASON OF LAW

APPLICABLE TO AMERICAN INDIANS, THROUGH SERVICE GR NOTICE,
»\E TACHMENT PRIOR 7O JUDGMENT., ATTACHMENT IN AID OF
"\"i"‘(‘t”[‘l(’)\i OR_OTHERWISE) WITH RESPECT TO ITSELF OR ITS
PROPERTY. SUCH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES SUCH

5
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IMMUNITY, EACH PARTY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT SUCH
WAIVER BY IT IS VALID., ENFORCEABLE AND EFFECTIVE. EACH
PARTY WAIVES ANY RIGHT THAT IT MAY HAVE TO CLAIM OR
RECOVER IN ANY ARBITRATION LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING
REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION ANY OF ITS SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY,
PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. (underlining added)

16, The Tolling Agreement also provided for the application of Tennessee law, other
than its choice of law rules:
2t.  This Contract shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard
ta choice of law provisions.

17. The contract, containing the representation that the walver was “valid, enforceable

and effective” was signed by CNID’s President and Chief Executive Officer, Deryl Wright.

18. Disputes arose between the parties as to the interpretation of the Tolling Agreement,
and so MBF, as required by the Tolling Agreement, paid a substantial filing fee and duly and
properly instituted a mediation procedure through the AAA . The parties conducted a mediation
session, at which NI was represented by its President and Chief Executive Officer, Mr. Deryl
Wright who had execuled the Tolling Agreement in its behalf, and another corporate officer, along
with two (2) of its corporate counsel and its outside counsel. The parties spent a long day with the
mediator, at considerable expense for the mediator’s time and expenses and for the parties” own
legal fees.  After the mediation session concluded, the parties also conducted extensive
negotiations directly between them, over a period of some months, including the exchange of
drafts of new proposed agreements, without the assistance of the mediator, but were unable to
reach an agreement. There was no mention at any time during this process of any claim that the
waiver of sovereign immunity was invalid because it had not been approved by CNI's Board of
Directors, or for any other reason.

MOURE2 HORG8GT v3
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19. Accordingly, MBF duly and properly invoked the arbitration clause, as provided in
the Tolling Agreement, paying to the AAA an initial fee of $13,854.60, as indicated by Exhibit

I3 attacnhed hereto,

200 MBF alleges that its damages resulting from CNI's breach of the Tolling

Agreement amount 1o $23,545,954 (See Exhibit “B7).

21 The AAA began trying to conduct a conference call to set deadlines and set

schedules for the arbitration, but CNI cancelled the call and would not reschedule the call.

22, Instead, on or about the 153" day of April, 2008, CNI filed suit against MBF in the
Chickasaw Nation District Court, seeking a declaration that the waiver of sovereign immunity
contained in the Tolling Agreement is invalid because, contrary to the “valid, enforceable and
effective” representation and warranty in the Tolling Agreement signed by CNI's chief executive
officer, CNI’s Board of Directors had not executed a resolution to approve it, and seeking to enjoin
MBI and the AAA from procceding with the arbitration. A true and correct and genuine copy of
the Verified Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief filed by CNI is attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit *C™.

23, MBF’s counsel received a telephone call from CNI’s counsel late in the afternoon
of Fridayv, April 18, 2008, to the effect that “there is over a 90% chance”™ that CNI would on
Thursday, April 24, 2008 ask the Chickasaw Nation District Court for a Temporary Restraining

Order. but MBF has received no further notice of any such request.

24, There has been no argument that the language of the waiver itself is ineffective;

even ONI claims only that the waiver is ineffective because, allegedly, contrary to the
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representation and warranty set forth hereinabove, CNI's Board of Directors did not approve the

waiver of sovereign immunity.

IV,  ALLEGATIONS OF LAW
A, Estoppel/Apparent Authority/Unclean Hands

25, The Tolling Agreement contains an implied term of good faith and fair dealing,

pursuant to Tennessee law.

26.  MBF believed that CNI was acting in good faith, when it, through its President and
CEQ. Mr. Wright, represented and warranted that it had full authority to agree to every term
contained in the Tolling Agreement, including but not limited to the waiver of sovereign immunity

and that the waiver of sovereign immunity was “vaiid, enforceable and effective”.

27 MBE alleges that CNIL, which cloaked Mr. Deryl Wright, its President and Chief
Executive Officer, with apparent authority to represent and warrant that CNI had obtained the
approval of'its Board of Directors, and which had participated fully in the mediation as required by
the Tolling Agreement. causing MBF to expand substantial sums of monev and time, while
making no mention of its claim that CNI and/or Mr. Wright, had “represented and warranted”
falsely to MBF that CNI had obtained all necessary approvals for the Tolling Agreement, should
not now be allowed to attempt to repudiate the Tolling Agreement, by virtue of the operation of the
lederal common-law dectrines of estoppel, apparent authority and unclean hands, To do otherwise

would be to atllow CNI to benefit from its own wrongful acts and unclean hands.

B. Breach Of Contract

28 CNI also contracted away its right to resolve any disputes relating to the Tolling
Agreement other than through mediation and arbitration to be conducted by the AAA, and there is

8
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no contention that the approval of CNI's Board of Directors was required for that. Accordingly,
CNI has no right to sue MBF in Tribal Court; its contention regarding sovereign immunity should
be resolved by the arbitration to be conducted by the AAA, as the parties contracted, and as the

Federal Arbitration Act requires..

§! Fraud/Intentional Misrepresentation/Negligent Misrepresentation.

29, ONT's “representation and warranty” that it had obtained all necessary approvals
was a statement as to a material fact; made with knowledge of its falsity or reckless disregard as to
its truth or falsity; and was made with the intent that MBF rely on it; and MBF did so rely to its

detriment. CNI has therefore committed fraud/intentional misrepresentation upon MBF.

30. In addition and in the alternative, MBF alleges that CNI's “representation and
warranty” that it had obtained all necessary approvals, was a statement as to a material fact relating
to a business matter; was made without reasonable care as to its truth or falsity; was made with the
intent that MBF rely upon it; and was reasonably relied upon by MBF, to MBF’s detriment. CNI

has therefore committed negligent misrepresentation upon MBF.

D. The Tribal Court In Oklahoma Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over MBF

31 MBYF alleges in addition and in the alternative that MBF has not maintained
sufficient minimum contacts with the State of Oklahoma or the Chickasaw Nation for the
Chickasaw Nation District Court to exercise personal jurisdiction as to MBF. The initial contact
that led to the creation of the Tolling Agreement was made by CNI; MBF has never sent anyone to
Oklzhoma with regard to this matler; and MBF’s e-mails and telephone calls to CNI in Oklahoma
are not enough to jusiify the Chickasaw Nation District Court’s exercise of personal jurisdiction

over MBFE.

MORAZ JOROSS T o3
JUDZRRA-000002 342472008




Case 2:08-cv-02253-SHM-dkv  Document 1 Filed 04/24/2008 Page 9 of 13

V. RELIEF
Al Declaratory Judgment,

32, MBF is entitled to a declaratory judgment pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201 to the effect
that the waiver of sovereign immunity contained in the Tolling Agreement is valid and binding,
notwithstanding CNI's claim that approval by its Board of Directors was required but was not
obtained, Pursuant to the federal common-law, CNI is barred from making this claim by virtue of
the doctrines of apparent authority, estoppel and unclean hands, and the Tennessee common-law

doctrine that every contract contains an implied term of good faith and fair dealing.

B. Enforcement of Arbitration Clause

35 MBF alleges that, pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § | et. seq., the
arbitration clause contained in the Tolling Agreement is a valid and binding and enforceable
agreement, and this Honorable Court should issue a declaratory judgment to that effect and issue

Order compelling arbitration under Section 4 of the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 US.C. § 4.

C. Injunctive Relief

34, MBF alleges that it is entitled to a temporary restraining order and preliminary and
permanent injunciive relief restraining and enjoining CNI from proceeding with its action in the
Chickasaw Nation District Court, something which it expressly contracted away the right to do,
and ordering CNI to proceed with the arbitration as it agreed to do. MBF alleges that it will incur
immediate and 1rreparable harm in the absence of such relief in that (a) the Chickasaw Tribal Court
could enjoin the AAA from conducting the arbitration even if this court determines that the Tribal
Court has no jurisdiction over plaintiff and (b) plaintiff will be forced to litigate in the Tribal Court
in Okiahoma, an inconvenient forum, and not in the AAA., a forum to which CNI expressly agreed,
and there is no contention that the arbitration clause required the approval of CNI’s Board of

10
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Directors. MBF is entitled to the benefit of its bargain, including but not Himited to the arbitration
clause, which will not be achieved unless this Honorable Court 1ssues the requested Temporary
Restraining Order. MBF alleges that in view of CNI's statement that it intends to seek a
Temporary Restraining Order, and may do so as early as April 24, 2008, that immediate and
irreparable harm will exist if this Court does not issue the requested Temporary Restraining Order

on an expedited basis, without waiting the five (5) days after notice specified by 9 US.C. § 4.

MBF alleges in addition that this Honorable Court should also enter Preliminary

el
(¥4

and Permanent Injunctions requiring CNI to participate in the arbitration, as it contractually bound

itself 1o do.

VI. PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, PREMISES, CONSIDERED, Plaintiff respectfully prays that:

1. This Honorable Court enter a Declaratory Judgment to the effect that the waiver of
sovereign immunity ¢ontained in the Tolling Agreement is valid and binding and enforceable;

i This Honorable Court enter a Declaratory Judgment to the effect that the arbitration
ctause contained in the Tolling Agreement is valid and binding and enforceable;

) This Honorable Court enter a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary and
Permanent Injunctions, restraining and enjoining CNI and/or officers, agents, servants, employees
and attorneys and any and all persons or entities who are in active concert or participation with
CNT and/or its officers, agents, servants, employees and attorneys, CNI from proceeding with its
action against plaintit and the AAA in the Chickasaw Nation District Court;

4, This Honorable Court enter Preliminary and Permanent Injunctions, requiring CNI

to parlicipate in.arbitration:

11
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3. This Honorabie Court award Plaintiff all such other and further relief as the Court

may deem proper in the premises.

12
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The updessigned gives oath thar the factual allegations contained herein are wrve and

ect [0 Hhe personal knowiedge of e undersigned.
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Respectfully submitted,

sflohn R. Branson

John R, Branson (TN #010913)
165 Madison Avenue

2600 First Tennessee Building
Memphis, Tennessee 38103
(901) 526-2000

Attorney for Memphis BioFuels LLC

OF COUNSEL:

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
165 Madison Avenue

2000 First Tennessee Building

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

(901) 526-2000
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the most definitive.

V. Origin. Place an “X” in one of the seven boxes.
Original Proceedings. (1) Cases which originate in the United States district courts.

Removed from State Court. (2) Proceedings initiated in state courts may be removed to the district courts under Title 28 U.S.C., Section 1441. When the petition
for removal is granted, check this box.

Remanded from Appellate Court. (3) Check this box for cases remanded to the district court for further action. Use the date of remand as the filing date.
Reinstated or Reopened. (4) Check this box for cases reinstated or reopened in the district court. Use the reopening date as the filing date.

Transferred from Another District. (5) For cases transferred under Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1404(a). Do not use this for within district transfers or multidistrict
litigation transfers.

Multidistrict Litigation. (6) Check this box when a multidistrict case is transferred into the district under authority of Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1407. When this box
is checked, do not check (5) above.

Appeal to District Judge from Magistrate Judgment. (7) Check this box for an appeal from a magistrate judge’s decision.

VI. Cause of Action. Report the civil statute directly related to the cause of action and give a brief description of the cause. Do not cite jurisdictional statutes

unless diversity. Example: U.S. Civil Statute: 47 USC 553 . .
Brief Description: Unauthorized reception of cable service

VII. Requested in Complaint. Class Action. Place an “X” in this box if you are filing a class action under Rule 23, F.R.Cv.P.
Demand. In this space enter the dollar amount (in thousands of dollars) being demanded or indicate other demand such as a preliminary injunction.
Jury Demand. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether or not a jury is being demanded.

VIII. Related Cases. This section of the JS 44 is used to reference related pending cases if any. If there are related pending cases, insert the docket numbers
and the corresponding judge names for such cases.

Date and Attorney Signature. Date and sign the civil cover sheet.
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stoker2006.09.19.1328.doc
shease October 19, 2008

INTERNAL AUTHORIZATION & CONTRACT
FOR CONVERSION OF PRODUCT
BY MEMPHIS BIOFUELS1

This Contract for Conversion of Product by Memgphis Biofuels (the “Contrmc?™) is entered o October 1, 2006 by and
betwesn Mamphis Biofusls, Inc (“Memphis™) snd Chicknsew Nation Industries, Inc. (the *Company™; of Ads, Okishoms

In sonsiderntion of the mutual covenants and obligations contined in this Contract, Memphis snd Company agree that
Company will supply the Raw Material (as defined herein) to Memphis for conversion into the Coaverted Product (ss defined herein),
and thar such supply and conversion will be pecformed in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

Compeny Name sud Address: CHICKASAW NATION Cowpany Contact: JOSEN STOCKER, §12-660-0914 (phona),
INDUSTRIES, INC., 2020 Ariington, Suits §, Ads, Oklahoma 239.217-0550 (phone), 235-217-0551 (o
74620

Exchange/Conversion Sposanst Brandon Sheley

{address, phone, fax) 901-452-2107 x 1002

Conversion Administrator Brandon Sheley
91~45-2107 x1002

Cther Memphis Contacts Roger Shea
S01-452-2107 x 1003

Peoducrion Planasr Peter Rageoff
901-452-2107 « 1004

Quality Assuranoe Losrs Blatock
$01.452:2107 X1010

Customer Servics Representative Rager Shea
90148223107 x 1003

Memphis Congract Mumber 081000

Supplicy MNumber MEF 001

Castitne Agresmers

Fla/Siceage Location ]

Business Orgadzation a1

Term of Contract Ocrober t, 2006 1s the date of thist contwer. Contraer obligations of
purties will be In force from the date Memphis advises the Companty in writing
i Solhy & up i nanmg acd produciag sullicient qusaky aad quality,
| through the third aniniversary of such date. Notwithstanding the forsgoing, in
order to permit orderly startsp, Company will ensure that Memphis has
{50,000} gallons of RB soy oil by Gerober 1, 2006, wnd an sdditional {70,000}
galtons of RB soy oil by October 15, 2006 {such oil shall be considared the
first oils to be deliverad as described hereundar), and be prepared to make
deliverion thereafter on » continuous basis pursuant to production schedules to
be provided by Memphis which, 1o the muodirmum extent practicable, will sllow f
for a minimim of two-weeks lead time for najonr deliveriss:

-4 2NW/A0d IR + -eaig wedEly 3lo2-3-3%
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- SUPPLY OF RAW MATERIALS BY COMPANY
Product Soybess Oft

UM o L 5§ ] T
“atio of blodiesel produced to soybean okl o Batio of bibdiesel produced to soybean oil provided will be 97.5%
 provided

Ship From To be detarmied by Company

Ship To T557 Deadrick Avetias, Meamphis, 1N

Containg Type Butk

Transpormtion Mode Company detennines

Thle Passes oo Exhibix A

Transport Equipcsact Previded By Company detarosinas

Freight Point Compmydomminaa

Frelght Responsibitity Company _

Qualicy FsBned and Blcached. (1'he projeal will begin with refined, bicached saybean
ofl}. Y’w!d,mnveninnmmdﬁmmmﬁmuﬁmdbw oil a3 the
feod stock. W%mmwwmmmcbnumybmoﬂ
supply during the contract. However, Merophis will require inebouse laborstory
annlfysis of any new supply before arplemeantstion 1o ensure sympatibility with
mﬁhsmmdm'mwmdMMWMﬁam
mmhnmndﬁuj.@aﬂkyofwywbumlmthmssmiﬁadm
Exhibit B.

Country of Origin Dnitod Stazzs

: PROVISION OF CONVERTED PRODUCT BY MEMPHIS
Product B100 Biodiesal

GMN P3014400

Arzusl Quantity 12 miifion galions (Kpproximately equal raies of 1,000,000 yallons per month

: for 12 mooths) "

Ratio and conversion formuls w&mlmwmwwﬂzuwseam
mmmumm»meMt@oi
soybean ofl received will be:

. Gtﬂnuofblodia&-&uafmeﬂmdwdxw,mﬁlvﬂx
Ibe/gallon

Ship From Memphis, Tonnsssee

Ship Te Detarmined by Company

Container Type Buik

" Transpartden Mods Tilor ik ouck or mail 2z dewrmined by Company

Title Passes See Exhibit A

Transport Equipment Provided By Cotapeny

~Ship 1o Freigit Point TBD Company

Freight Responsibility Company

Quality ASTM D 6751 specifica ions, sxcept yeliow prease will pot be used as
feedsrock by Memphis

s~ 2i4/906d 380 + -salg eyl 908%-12-3%d
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Sussial Provisiousd:
‘mﬁ.wﬂi}anbsodmdmmemmpﬁumc@pmy
-ms,iemnmmmmmmmmmmw .
'wmmmwmwwmmw its Momphis, TN Secilicy is up and running with adequate
mmm,ummwmm )
. MyWMACMMWMMwaﬂﬁMMOW

Couversion Fos $.80/gallon (8100 biodesel)
Ot charges o Coaversion fee mcludes methanol supplied by Memphis ot an indexed

price. Tndex to be used is the J&J Associates Mazket Price. Mathanol
mwmmmmm&mduwmmwmumm
uwmhudmauawmmdmms
momth. The quarterly foe adjustment will be:
‘o amwmxm-sss)x.san vt be
-ﬂmdwmusbmdwmmmumm
the refarence date of August 1, 2006

- mmawuwmmmmmamw
Tersns of payment mmmmmgmmmwmmotm&wmmm;
M,mlnmnrmwmmxm
Final sectioment ANy exsess 1sw materis] or fin will be ratarned to Compeny at

tecmination of this Contract with frelght responsibility o Company.

The Terms mmmmmmimwmmmmmmumumm a part of this Contxact a3 though
fully sot forth herein .

Accepted muW Acoepted Datez_& 4oy OC
[ RIES v MEMPEES B
o A : M

Tiths; gﬁf)

U3 20004 9L + «atld  WERLLL SO0-L2-580
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ECHIBIT A - TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONVERSIONS BY MEMPHIS

i. Any capitalized tem m&mrmmcmmwmmwwzsﬂmsmdcﬁmm
shait hmmmmmggmmﬁhmwmmamwc«mimafmwmmmn
“Contract™. mmmamymﬂwmmmmwmmmwrmmwmm
Cammhabymm&smﬁﬁmo{mCmmsmﬁm

PR The Company shall purchase a minimue of 1,000,000 gallons of B100 Biodiesel from Memgphis cvery month and
will be entitled 0 mmmlmmmmofmmwmymm@wu%
kssmmemmminmmwm&Mmmﬂ&medw&rmewminﬂwm
mem“uwwummauemmm mpummnmunmlww@mam
mmmpwammmwmmmywmmumw provision of Convertsd Product to the
@m.mmmmmwmmmmmummmmmm.

3 intentionaily l=ft blank

4. Y‘tﬂeto,mddskoﬁcufm.MMMW\WWMM&&WW“mﬁm&,M
mphs‘sMtwhcbﬁwwwﬂmmy'smﬁm}&m@k'pmducuortheprodumofms
mﬂmmnwmkwmamﬁrﬁwmﬁum.

5. mmpmysha!iwhvammmnmmh&cmwddeﬁvmdbymmnyfa
conversion. Memphis shall mmmwmmwamﬁmmmmﬂmm&mmemmm
converted heseunder. mmmmmwmmmwmuwmmmmmﬂmum
responsibility of the Company. WWMmmwampmformywmmmmmmw
whichMmphismybcmuimdmpaytomymﬁm!.Morlocdgcvmmtmpanormmmadbymcpmdxm
delivery, use, possession ot storage of the Raw Materials or Converted Products,

6. mm&mwwmcmmmmmmmmmhhmcwmmm&
Mmpﬁsmmmmwmhhmppﬁcdbymmwmmymi but i any event shall be sutitled 10
rely uponduCaxﬁﬁmaf.ﬁnal?sispm'iddbymeComw. mmwmxm«mm
Materisls must be mads to the Company within 43 days of the date of Mamphis’ receipt of the Raw Materials. The
Compasy shall proaptly replace nﬂsm(mmmmwmgw}mwmmmm Raw
Material 45 to which Memphis makes 2 claim.

7. mmmymmmm&mmmmmmwwmﬂymmmma Meamphis
mewmwmmmwwmﬁw.mﬁmamm inthe
Coutract. MEMPHIS MAKES NO MWWM,WORMW.MW%Y

45 days of the date of the Company*s receipt of the Converted Product. The Company’s sole remedy, and Memphis®
wtaiﬁabiiisyundcrd:isConmshnﬂbelknhadm(i}amﬁmdofthemvuﬁonchugcspﬂibyﬁammyfwmc
pa:ﬁmt!ushipmcntof{icam mmumwmmm(mmmofmenmmm supplind by the
Compsnymdumdbyy{unphisinpmducingthepxﬂm shipment of Converted Product; and {iii) any shipplng charges
WWWWM&MWW&WW

8. nemwymwﬁdomwhmmwvmmmw,mmwmmmwm&w
Materials and/or the Convertad Product, mw&swmmwmw&fewmsmmdwuw& and the
like. WWM#MWW%WWMM%w@kMﬁMTo@W

3. NoHsbﬂitysh:ﬂmnﬂt&emdclxyinpafmccarﬁmMmmuedbydeﬂﬁmﬁw&.w,
terrorism, gmmmmmmmwmmmwmdm shortage of or inability to obtain material,
equipment, and transportation, Mmmmsmﬂa«mmmtho foregoing, beyond the reasonable controt of
the party whose perforrance is affected. QuanziﬁﬂameMakmd/orCmvemdemmamwtdclwm
mofmwmof&emhgmmshmu&&mmmthtqmnﬁtyspeciﬁedinthcﬁcam
without liabitity. 1f the Company’s performance under this Contra ot is suspended or tormainated for any reason, whether
or not suspension or termination is beyond the Company's reasonable control, the Company shalt aocept and pay for any

us-4 llo/800 4 3834 * -y L 3002-£2-09¢
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Conveciad Produet which alresdy was convertad, or which was in the process of being converted by Memphis, on the date
Mcmphkmamdmduﬁ-mﬁncmo!mmsimwmmﬁmﬁm, .

16. mshiw':w@ﬂmwmmdmwiwwmwmwkbm. Varistiona of ooe
percant u:mmmwwofmsﬁmmum

11. mwﬁm@mwwumwmmwysmmuwmmmau
mwwﬁmﬁmwﬁmmmdﬁw in writing.

12. Nmmmwmmmmmmofmmm.mmmmnwm
witheid unressomably. However, Memphis auay sssign mmwwmwmmmm
ﬁmmWstmamam-wmm&Wmm.

13. erﬁiw,mspmm‘ud i mmmmww(mmwm):mm
mwummmmmmﬁwwwm i ASTM method.
DisahameqamﬁﬁcsMumdwhw«ww&iswjmmmcminimmwmmmmwmnmaku
memﬁvemmﬁﬁeammhkymwmnthmﬁ. All volugnes for delivery shall be
mmp:mmo-adjumdw&“Fumahﬁmmwmmmwmmﬁmmmmwmmqﬁmm
Biodi@céqumtitymdqmﬁwhémmhﬁdwajow-umumsﬁpmmw.mﬁmﬁngﬂhﬂlbe

mdlam;baﬂbemﬁcinmmdmwﬂhﬁw!mwxdsmgaﬁd&&hapubﬁsm by ASTM. Objections 1o
measurements, including claims for shortege, for quantities delivered from Seller's facility must be made to Seller within
ninﬁy{%)calondm’daysﬁ‘omthcdmof& .

cmmyweomplywﬁhuﬁs Ag:ma&wmymafaﬁmmwtinﬁabmﬁug. m:ga,mnsputaﬁm.ormof
Rawh&mia&o:mvmwmpﬁd mmwnmmmmmmmmmﬁs
may uhdwﬂumy%myﬁmhommmmmmm;uy’s mwmnwnmmchwmnot
bemwemhtywhhbﬁ.demdmem&m Nmiﬂ\mndmgmymmwmhmfmmdwwmry, in the sveat
mmmwmmmmmmmmwwwmmmw any indemnity
Wkwwmmwymmmmmmmismmm inchuding but not limitod to
W,mwpoﬁmmmwmmmwmwwwam inouras o
result of the Cmmy‘s&ﬂmm&ﬂvamwmﬂmw @)Mmphkshﬂkﬂannify,dafmdméhom

Awtthhgwmymmmummmymmmwmymm into any
mﬂmﬁmwmp&s’!pﬁmwﬁmmﬂnwﬁd&ﬁﬂmhwomb]ywﬁhheﬁ,dchyedacm&tim
Notwithstanding wgmmmmmm.mmmmmm&iammkymm

then Mcmphisw'abyagmes,ﬁmin ecdiiivn i Eny indemnity chligation # wres to the Compueny, 3
sb:ﬂbei’mbiemrhcc:ompwyf«mydmm mmmnammwmmax.mmmmﬁ&m
related to this Agreement or puitive Wmmmmwuamnkofmﬂsfnﬁmmwmply.

15 WCWMMIMMWTWMCMMMCMWWMWMWM entire
umsmdmgﬁwmmmyﬂ&mdwmwbjmm‘ This Contract may be modified only by 2
written document which issigwibybodxpuﬁumdwhichwedfimﬂymthnitis an ameadroent 16 this Contrast.

18, Nciﬁwrpcﬂyshﬂibeﬁahlemmemfmpﬁniﬁvedamggescr,exuptsse:pmdywoﬁdedhmim
consecuential, incidantal or {ost-profit damages.

The Corapany represenrs mwmm(a)i:mmmq;m norclﬁmsmyimmxmixyo:lﬁcnde&usa from
{iability in lig ‘enb;wg!nbymiamzﬁgh!ofbizmhiswmim Native American relationships ot {b) 1o the extent,

T S AL VL LI £ [ + wo01g Wil $00%-11-3%
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ﬁm,é\nhw«m&mwm«mmofm&cm{ummyizhanbymndiﬁmﬂbfmdimrvombly
Wﬁmmhmmmwmumﬁmwm

m&LWWMMM&WG&aMMWWWM%m{M
sncbciaimerdispnmis:{a)wmofmmmmmw(mﬁnsmmaﬁﬁwm)muﬁaunamﬁm
oersxlcm.ﬁmmniﬁdpmyofnswmudda&mmuthsmmaybc:oz{h)&emmﬂmm
Mmoﬁwhm,mm«tﬁmmﬁs)mmmmﬁshgwmmmwww or Converted Produet,
a5 the case may be, by the indemnified party.

18. 'riuemm&mufmwmmwmmcmpmyzsmm&:nm«uwvmmdw
delivers into Buyer's transport, o rail car, or barge.

arising,
an:horitywithmspedmmopmduusmldmddaﬁv«odmtboCompmy,mcwmbleimidmtofwﬂehuﬁesomofa
rewesmmsale,deuvayawmmsﬁuofﬁﬂzofmaprcmwww‘bx&cmm'wmmmmﬂm In
fheavan:thsth{unpbisisrquimdtnmmmﬁT&MmﬁewjﬁmwM.mvaﬂmﬁy
mmmmmwamymmmmwmmeMmymmpﬁmm
resﬂawﬁﬁmmdﬁuﬂpaywpemitmwhich&cCompmymybomt&hdnﬂwmmmpﬂymﬁﬂmhisof
my&angﬁnﬂwvaﬁdﬁ?mwopcof&am. The Company shall not be responsible for amy 1axes based on incoms,
wrporateﬁmchisewt,criic&wfm atMphis.MCmpanyMbemmibleﬁwmymaﬂshgﬁnmﬂwuh,
m.ummMmWMamvmmwMWammemﬁt Agreement. ifa
dmmssnmofamhmw&hmmtbchﬂ@hmueoﬁmd-ifﬁscdinpmmuwﬁzdthmugh
mﬁmm‘mWmeawmmmmmwmmmwmm
Wmmmmwwummmmwmammmﬁa
mﬁﬁmmwmhdydmdmhmﬁ&dﬂkm-mm&m&lmwmmm sfter hav
mmmmammxm&mmxw%mmmmmmm
fsmﬁmorpﬁmmuahmh&aﬂhmhﬁwmmamhmwwmm Arbitration Association
inmﬂmwﬁh&smmmmmimh&nsmmsmhmmt?msdjw
on the award rendered by the mms)mummmﬁ«mmmmm AND MEMPHIS
HEREBY EACH IRREVOCABLY AGREE TO THE FULL APPLICABILITY CF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION
ACT OF 1947, AS AMENDED. EACH ALSO CONSENTS TO THE PLENARY JURISDICTION OF ANY UNITED

OTHER PROCEEDINGS, IF ANY, BASED HEREON, OR ARISING OUT OF, UNDER, OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHICH HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ABOVE
MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION PROVISIONS, EACH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY CONSENTR TO THE
SERVICE OF PROCESS BY REGISTERED MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHIN
OR WITHOUT THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AT ITS THEN-CURRENT PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS.
EACH PARTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OB/ECTION THAT IT MAY HAVE
OR HEREAFTER MAY BAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT IN ANY
SUCH COURT REFERRED TO ABOVE AND ANY CLAIM THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION HAS BEEN
AROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COMPANY OR MEMPHIS HAS OR
HEREAFTER MAY ACQUIRE ANY DMMUNITY FROM SUTT IN OR JURISDICTION OF ANY COURT NAMED
ABOVE OR FROM ANY LEGAL PROCESS FROM OR RELATING TO ANY SUCH COURT WHEYHER BY

ut=i /MG 4 3924 + w014 WRILILL §00T-i3-7%
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ATVES ANY RIGHT THA CLAIM 2 EGOVER IN ANY ARDITRATION
“THAT IT MAY HAVE TO OR : o
%ﬁ%ﬂmm@m@m& YO IN THIS SECTION ANY OF ITS SPECIAL, EXEMPLAR
PUNTITIVE OR CONSBQUENTTAL DAMAGES.

mmmmuwmwmmmmm« wﬁhthchwso{thnsmmf‘rumcm,v&mom
21 e
regard to choice of law provisions.

42 + -H01y WL 8802-43-3M
us-3 U/t 4 38
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o EXIIRIT B: Spociﬁuaﬁonfarkzﬁned,meachzd Soybean Gil
M EAM P H I 8
BI®FUELS

n

FEA (WTW) Oleic 20 maximum

pedrance Strew Yeilow
?Ap .‘l%maxinmn
Phosphotous admum
odine epm 125-139
Typical Physical Propertias

1227 DEADRICK AVE, PO, BOX 140606, MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 381" 4-0606, TELEPHONE $01-452-2107, FAX 901-324-6979

g2 9 + iy gl §007-12-8
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LAW OFFICES
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
FIRST TENNESSEE BUILDING
165 MADISON AVENUE
SULTE 2000
MEMPHIS, TE_}_E}:I_‘:‘SSEE 38103
{901) f_zf;zaoa

FACSIMILE
{801} 577-2303

N R BRANSON

Birect Dial: 901.377.2323

Pirect Fax: 901 3770718

E-Mait Address: jbranson@bakerdonelson com

March 10, 2008

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

American Arbitration Association
2200 Century Parkway, Suite 300
Atlanta, Georgia 30345

Re:  Memphis Biofuels, LLC vs. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am enclosing the original and two copies of the of the demand for arbitration and of the
contract containing arbitration clause; along with my client’s check in the amount of Thirteen Thousand
Eight Hundred Fifty Four Dollars and 60 Cents ($13,854.60), representing our calculation of the filing

fee.

I would appreciate your opening a file for this arbitration (there already is a mediation file open
on the matter, but | am advised that a new file with a new docket number will be opened). Please let me
know if you have any questions or comments.

With best regards | remain,

John R. Branson

& Ken Armold

CVLASAMA + GEORGIA ¢ LOUISTANA + MISSISSIPPL o TENNESSEE +« WASHINGTON, D.Cooo BEHING, GHINA
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@ American Arbitration Association

Bispute Besefalivn Svevices Werfdurde

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES
DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION

MEDIATION: If you would like the AAA to contact the other parties and attempt to arrange a mediation, please check this box. [
There is no additional administrative fee for this service.

Name of Respondent Name of Representative (if known}

Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc. Randall D. Noel
Address Name of Firm (if applicable) 7
P. O. Box 2109 Butler, Snow, O'Mara, Stevens & Cannada

Representative’s Address
P. 0. Box 171443

City State | Zip Code City State | Zip Code
Ada OK 74821- Memphis TN 38187-1443
Phone No. Fax No. Phene No. Fax No.
(380) 272-5069 {580) 272-5009 {901) 680-7200 {901} 680-7201
Email Address: Email Address:
randy.noel @butlersnow.com
The named claimant, a party to an arbitration agreement dated Oct. 17/Nov. 6, 2006 . which provides for arbitration under the

Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Assaciation, hereby demands arbitration,

THE NATURE OF THE DISPUTE
Breacn/repudiation of contract

Doilar Amount of Claim $ 23,545,954.00 Otkjer Réliet .Sought: %Attoyyz@ Fees ® Entfrest
% Arbitration Costs [ Punitive/ Exemplary T Other

AMOUNT OF FILING FEE ENCLOSED WITH THIS DEMAND (please refer to the fee schedule in the rules for the appropriate fee) $

PLEASE DESCRIBE APPROPRIATE QUALIFICATIONS FOR ARBITRATOR{S) TO BE APPOINTED TO HEAR THIS DISPUTE:
Commercial litigation experience

Hearing locale Memphis, TN (check one) B Requested by Claimant 7 Locale provision included in the contract
Estimated time needed for hearings overall: Type of Business: Claimant __Biofuels processor
o hours or 2 days ' Respondent Varied B

Is this a dispute between a business and a consumer? (Y es K No Does this dispute arise out of an employment relationship? L1 Yes & No

If this dispute arises out of an employment refationship, what was/is the employee’s annual wage range? Note: This question is required
by California law. TLess than $100,000 & $100,000 - $250,000 [ Over $256,000

Y ou are hereby notified that copies of our arbitration agreement and this demand are being filed with the American Arbitration
Association’s Case Management Center, located in (check one) {1 Atlanta, GA L] Dallas, TX O East Providence, Rl

3 Fresno, CA, 2 International Centre, NY, with a request that it commence administration of the arbitration.  Under the rules, you
ryz j atement within fifteen days after notice from the AAA.

may filganfhswe
Signg may by a representative)  Date: - Name of Representative

1 John R. Branson
Nafhe of Claimant Name of Firm (if applicable}
Memphis Biofueig, LLC Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & Berkowitz
Address (10 be used in connection with this case) Representative's Address
2227 Deadrick Ave./P.0. Box 140606 165 Madison Ave., Suite 2000
City State | Zip Code City State | Zip Code
Memphis N 38114~ Memphis TN 38103-
Phone Na. Fax No. Phone No. Fax No.
{901} 452-2107 (9013 577-2323 {901} 577-0718
Emai} Address: Email Address:
karnold @ memphisbiotuels.com ibranson@bakerdonelson.com

To begin procecdings, please send two copies of this Demand and the Arbitration Agreement, along with the filing fee as
provided for in the Ruies, to the AAA. Send the original Demand to the Respondent.
Please visil our website at wan alr ore 1 vou would hke 1o file this case onbine.  AAA Customer Service can be reached at $00-778-7479
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stoker2006.09.15.1328.doc
shease October 19, 2004

INTERNAL AUTHORIZATION & CONTRACT
FOR CONVERSION OF PRODUCT
BY MEMPHIS BIOFUELSI

This Contract for Conversion of Product by Minphis Blofuels (the “Contract™) is entered into Octaber 1, 2006 by xod
bepween Menphis Biofusls, Inc (“Memphis™; wad Chickussw Nation Industries, Ine. (the “Coapany™ of Ads, Okdshoma.

In scasiderstion of the mutim! covepants and obligations contnined In this Conrract, Memphis and Company agree that
Company will supply the Rew Material (as defined herein) to Meephis for conversion into the Cooverted Product (2s defined heeein),
and thar such supply and conversion will be pecformed in accordance with the following terms and conditinna:

Company Nams md Address: CHICKASAW NATION Company Coutact: JOHN BTOCKER, §12-660-0914 (phone),
mmo Tes, INC., 2020 Arlington, Suite 6, Ads, Oklshoma 239-217-0550 (phooe), 235-2171-0551 (fod)
7482

Exchange/Conversion. Spetialist - Brandon Shciry
fax) 901-452-2107 x 1002
Coavarsion Adminiseator Brandon Shaley
S01-85-2307 x 1002
COther Memphis Contacts Roger Shea
S01-452-2107 x 1003
Preduction Planacs Peter Kiproff
9014322107 x 1004
Quality Assursnce k;mw tis
;-4%2-‘-5107 %101
Custamer Service Represeniative Rager Shi
9014522107 x 1005
Memphis Contract Nutaher 06~1000
Suppiier Number MBF 001
Outiine Agreeraont
Flaat/Storsge Locstion 0t
Business Organization [}
Term of Conpact October |, 2006 is the date of this coatrace. Contract obligarions of

partes will be In force from the date Memphis advises the Company in writing
: i ity faciiity is up and g and producing suificient quastity and uality,

i through the third anniversary of such date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in

i order Lo permil arderly stwrtup, Company will ensure thar Memphis has
{50,000] gallons of RB soy oil by October 1, 2006, xod ag additicnal [70,000]
galions of RB soy oil by Cczobar 15, 2008 (such oil shall be considared the
Srst vils o be detivered as desaribed hareunder), and be preparsd to make ;
deliveries thereafter on & continucus basis pursuant to production schadules o |
be provided by Memphis wineh, « the maodmum extent practicable, will allow f
for 3 minimues of two-weeks lead fime for milcar deliverics;
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- SUPPLY OF RAW MATERIALS BY COMPANY

Product Savbess Ofl

XT7 ST

Tixtio of Dlodicsel producad 1o soybean oil . mdb&a&ieﬂiprodnmdmmbmoﬂpwvidedmﬂbc”.ﬁ%

. provided

lgs,cﬁ;?m Yo be determined by Compeny

Ship To 3357 Deadrick Aveans, Memphis, IN

Containg 1ypo Bulk

Transpocution Mode Compeny desarmines

Title Fasses oo Exbibit A

Transport iquipaect Provided By Compiy dekarmines

Frelght Respousibility Company

Qualizy Rofnod iad Dlcded. (The project will bepn With refined, blcached soybean
all}. Y‘mld,mvmimmmd&csmbuedmmﬁudhmchad oil as the
food stock. Wﬁmmmbmeﬂ&memmeybmml
supply during the contract. However, Merophis will require in-house lshoretory
m!ymotawmwm!yufmmhmmmmmmmgmb@wm
Ww%mwm-mwmmﬂcmmmmm
mvashnmmdﬁe&j.mdityofmymhmlmmuspmﬁc&m
Exhibh B,

Tountry of Origin uTuT?@s

PROVISION OF CONVERTED PRODUCT BY MEMPHIS

Product B100 Biodiesel
GMN P1014460
Annual Quantity tz'wmwm(wmmwmmou.mo,mmwm
kn e o i
Rato ion formuis Ratio lmwmybmaﬁmvﬂndm'ﬁblﬂj‘&fm
e comvemion mmhnﬁwmhﬁrb%udw&m@wumdmmmyaf
soyboan ol received will be:
. thnuofbiediud-{thcfsoyoi}m&xﬁ‘s%)ﬂm
Defgallon
Ship From Memphis, Tennessee
Ship To Detzrmined by Company
Container Type Balk
CTaniportson Meds Thiber oy Tusk or il as dewrmined by Lompany
Tide Pasgses See Exbibit A
Transport Equpment Provided By Company
Ship w0 Froight Poiat | TBD Company
Fmightkmponsfbiﬁi? Compaay ‘
Qualkty ASTM D 6751 specifics ions, except yellow grease will pot bo used &

AUs~3 Tie/M0d 98- + w0k Wil §002-i2-30
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msi.wmbmmmwwnmamy
federad income tex
axy obligation

credit spoliss to Memphis
memﬁammuwmmmm

mmamwm&mwwmommpm

Mamphis

Coaversion Fee

$.80/;

1000

Gther charges

. mmm&mwwmmwummnmw

price, Tnden 1o be used is the J&J Associstes Market Price. Mathanol

mwmummmbmdmmvmmwmuum

] matiumol price of the previous

will be:

Wmm-sss)x.ﬁn....wu
MWM&swmmmqu
tha reftrance date of Angust 1, 2006

The

Terms of paymsnt
Final sertiement

Prepay
thereafter, net 10 of involos dare vis ACH
%uﬁnm mﬁﬂﬁmndmmwu

ARY CXCOEE TRW

mﬁmﬁmmwﬁhm%m@mc%y.

of iz incinded in the conversion fee and I8 not indexed
mmmmmwumm&o?mmmﬁﬁnm

The Terms and Conditions for Coaversiom by
fally set forth hereln,

IS
-

18-3 LI 9L

Mmphkmnmdudhmmnﬁxhibi:Amd{nmamofﬁﬁsCmauw

Accepted Date; é 4 lou 24a.

mam% i
By

Tiils; Q’Eﬂ

Aanig et 3003~12-990
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EXHIBIT A - TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONVERSIONS BY MEMPHIS

i. mmmmmmmrmmcmwmmwmmmumkmaﬁmm
shall have the meaning given to it ammmammmamwwmmn
{‘Contract’). Inthe m&mymﬁmwmmﬁﬁmdﬂawmmrm and Couaditions for
Conversion by Memphis, the provisions of the Coutract shall govern.

2. m&mmshaﬂpmthmanﬁnimm of 1,000,000 gallons of B10D Biodiesel from Memgphis every month and
wiuumuummmm&ﬁmwmm&mofwmc@mmywupmwﬁ
mm&emmgminhnminmmmhmd.somukpwcbuumdmn&rmaqojvﬂaﬂmmiutﬁam
succeoding month, will pot be in defiult hereunder due to such shortfall. The pasties will mumalty agree upon & schedule
mmmpwwmwmwmmwmwammmwmmofwmmm

4, T’xﬁam,sn&:iskoflouﬁmmmmmmwmwbehmcmmynmﬁmm,bnt
Msmphisshﬂinabeobﬁmdmweﬂmcmm'smom&mMmgﬁs‘prodmtzormepm&ctscfoﬂzm
until the Converted Product is loaded on a carvier for shipment to the Company.

5. mwmﬂmhmbeMmphkamm&rmnadesuvmwﬂowmmyfm
conversion. Mcraphis shall invoice the Compauy for the conversion fee stated in the Contract for the Converted Praduct
converted hercunder. mp«mmmwmmmwmwmmmm«mum
responsibility of the Company. mmmymummmm&hfmwmmhmmormw
whichMmphitmaybemuindwpaymanymﬁmaLm«ba!mvmx:panormwadbythewudmtim.
&iww,w,pmmsimwmafﬂa&RnwLWmCmvmdw.

6. RawMamidddiv«edbyﬂwCompanyMwnfommmefmh i the Contract and Exhibit B.
Memphis may test the Raw Materiais supplied by the Company upt roozipt thereof, bus o any event shall be entitled o
rely upondmCe:ﬁﬁmiofAmlysisprovidadbyﬂwCompmy. Anyciﬁmbmepbisafd@&cﬁwotthrdRaw
Materials must be made to the Company within 45 days of the date of Memphis” receipt of the Rew Matecizls. The
Company shall promptly replace umw(mmmmmw)m&fmamm Raw
Material as to which Memphis makes a claim.

7. mmmyw:mmmmdmmammwmmﬂgmmmc Menphis
wmwmmmmmmmmmmqmmﬁmm&m.mmmmwmm
Comtract. WWWMMWMWORW.ANDMSLY
DMMWWOFWABWORGFFMSS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
Anyciaimbythommmm«mmmwm&mwtﬁnqmmymﬁﬂuﬁonmwbemm
45 dgysofthadmdth.Cemmfsmiptof&chv«MW The Company’s sobe remedy, and Memphis'
mniﬁabﬂhynnderthi:t‘:onmshaﬂbeﬂmﬁadm(ﬂsmﬁn&ofﬁcoom&ﬁmchzmpaidbyﬁn@pmyfmdw
parﬁmdnshipmntotCmvmhodmmklhebis&&ﬂwclﬁm;(u)mwnofﬂiehwmmmppﬁndhyﬁae
Compmymdusodbyh{emphishwodndngthepuﬁmlﬁﬁipmuﬁnf&avmﬁ?m@ctmd(iﬁ)mysbwmcm
meWMmmmmdwm

8. ‘t'haComptnyMW&MW;&WWM&&%MQ&WWM&MW
mmm«mmemmmgmm Gimited to Material Safety Data. Sheets, product labels, and the
like. CWMM&MMMN@&%W%MW&MWW&MT&&M
Control Act and related regulations.

g, Noliabi}itysm:mﬁt&mdeuyinMmuuﬁmnmp«fmcmdbymc{God,ﬂm.ﬁmd.w,
teryorism, governmentsl sction, accidents, strikes or other labor disturbances, shortage of or inability to obtain material,
equipment, and waasportation, mmyumamumamﬂumﬁsﬁmwthe foregoing, beyond the reasonable conwol of
the party whose performance is affected. Quantities of Raw Materials and/or Converted Product that are sot delivered
b&amofmmmof&efmgsingc&ammﬂdibcwmwd&ommqmﬁwwﬂedinmmm
without lighility. If the Companmy’s performance snder this Contract is suspendad or torminated for any reason, whether
or not suspmianorm&mtioaisbeymuim Company's reasonable control, the Company shall accept and pay for any

1i%-3  210/800 & 3821 * -l el 02-42-2%
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WMWMMWWM «whichwahﬂumafbeingm«udbyzv{emphi; on the daze
mmphhmﬁvednoﬁu&mmcnmpanyafmmmﬁonwminﬁm .

10. mW‘lmmWhMMlewmwmmhhm. Variatioos of one
percent armmmwwofmmmmluw

il mmwwmummmmmmmmuwiumm«u

mwmmﬁwwmmm&ﬁmhwﬂm

12, Nmmmmmmamﬁwmmmmfmmm,mwtmnmm
withbeld uprsasonably. M.Wmm@hd@uwmmﬁhwd«ﬁvm@wwm

Discharge quantitics shall be used whesever practical. Subjwtmthammimummmquimmwwa,ﬁvwwﬁlmh
reasonable efforts o MGWMMMMMM!&. &lvoiwfordauvmyshdsba
WmWFmmemWwwmwm.ﬁimwmmmm
Bindiesel quantity mdqmiﬂyhedmminedbyajo' -selected, licensed petroleum inspm.vghmﬁmﬁngs shalt be

Mummummmwmmsmmmwmmm by ASTM. Objections o
feasurements, inchuding claims for shortege, for quantities delivered from Seller’s facility must be made W Seller within
ninay(%}cdmdxyt&omthedmofdeﬁvw.

14, (;)mcmpmyshanmmﬁ.dmmmmmmmmmmiwmmmwmy
loss.claim,iiahil_ky(mﬂorlﬂepd}.ﬁna.«w(ﬁwmﬁngmmmeymm}iﬁmmu). of
mykim:i(imiudinxmbuod in tort, wm.msuiaﬁabm).uhﬁlsmdwincommwhhmyfaim&ﬁm
Campmywoomplywﬁhﬂﬁ#-WMQ‘mymwﬁﬂmum'ﬁinmmmmﬂipatﬂimuwmof
RameﬂﬂaCmvaderMsnppﬁbd mmwmwuﬁngmwmwcmmm
mzyubdmwuwhﬂmymmmuyma-mmwmfspﬁ«wmmw&wﬂina
bemxenonab!ywi:hhsld.dehvedormndiﬁmcd- Notwithsundingmythmseonraimdw:vﬁwwm:y, in the eveat

inclading
Habilty), uisingomof.oriaconmﬁmwithmyﬁﬂmdmmphkmmplywimMAgeMwmmwﬁiﬁn
to act in the handling, mmmmmmomemwamwmmmmm
AgmthmpmhgwmymmmmmWymmemmmymminxomy
mmmmphk’spzimwﬁmmm“ﬁﬂmb momﬁywitﬁheld.deiayodacmdiﬁmed.
Notwiﬁmsndingmy:hinsmnnémdhminmmmmry.imhsevemthuMmpﬁs&ihtommptywidx&is

ent, then Memphismrabymmm sdaitiion W sny indemaity ohligetion # cwes to the Company, Memphis
Mbeﬁabhwmmmpaayfawm mdﬁhabmnmﬁmiwdmmmd,wdmmmﬁmwy
relmdmmisAgxmwpmﬁw&m;sﬁﬁnCmpmymyiuurutmsnkofh&mphisiuimmwmply.

5. MCMMIMWTWMMMMMMMWMWE&WM&MM
uuwmndmgnfm&mummyﬁmwmiﬂmbjmm. mmtmyhumdiﬁodoniybyz
written document which issigmdbybothpuﬁaundwhkhspedﬁcﬂlysmﬂmitis an amendment to this Contract.
16. Naimup«mym}lbeﬁahiommemfmpamﬁvedamguor,wuexpmdymovhkdmin,
mnmmﬁdmdmﬁalawpmfnw.

The Corapany represents and warrants that either (a) it neither enjoys mrcidmamyimmunityntlﬁwd»&mﬁ from
linbility in fitigation brought by or inthcdgh!efmmpmsbasedmi:smﬁw American relationships or (b) to the extent,

US4 niMe e 8L + «w014 @31l 9008133
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if any, timitmjayswmkeswom«mofmaﬁm(am&chm;khﬁubymndiﬁmdly and irrevocably
mmﬁmmhmdmandmw::mﬁmbym

MLWW@LMMMMMWWM mwmwmmmw
suchclnixncrdiqnmis:(a)memofmmi&hgm{mmmmm)mmﬁmuuamﬁm
wuhmmhdemniﬁwpuwofmwwu&mmdw 83 the case may be; or (b) the manutactsre, use,
sale, oﬁ«fmsﬂe.mknpatafmypm&wﬁs)wnm&wmpﬁsin&orm&omeMm or Comverted Product,
as the case may be, by the indamnified paxty.

18, Titlewdﬁﬁkafhs&omew@dedm:tshaﬂpassmthsConmanyﬁ&cﬁar‘sfwﬂit’weu%vmmdi‘mdw
delivers into Buyer's transport, or rail car, or barge.

19. &Mﬁmm&&p«pﬂmmﬁmﬁmmhm.wcmawwmhlhbhﬁar,paymdiamimb\m
Mmphisformp-ywoi.wand:nm fors, assessments and other charges (“Tax""), whether now existing o
maﬁuuisinawhichmimposed.lMdmumd’bywwam.ﬁwmlowgoWMwmmy
anthority with mpeammepmwmwdeﬁvmémﬁe&mmy,ﬁmmhle incident of which arises out of o
rolates to the sale, delivery andloswmﬂaofﬁﬂsof&epm&mwthoamwmw&mc@w'spmmmmfm In
fisa svant that Memphis is required to mwmﬁT&memwﬂéﬁm‘aum.@wﬁﬂp@mpﬂy

\:‘ mmmﬁmmmmmmmmmmn undersinod that

in accordance with its Commencial Arbitration Rules including the Emergency Interim Relief Procedures, and judgment
on the award rendeved by the arbitrator(s) may be entéred as hereinafier set forth. THE COMPANY AND MEMPHIS
HERERY EACH TRREVOCABLY AGREE TO THE FULL APPLICABILITY OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION
I ACT OF 1947, AS AMENDED. EACH ALSO CONSENTS TO THE PLENARY FURISDICTION OF ANY UNITED
: STATES FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN TENNESSEE AND THAT OF ANY STATE COURT IN OKLAHOMA

WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHICH HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ABOVE
MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION PROVISIONS. EACH PARTY EEDERY [RREVOCABLY CONSENTR TOTHE
SERVICE OF PROCESS BY REGISTERED MALL, POSTAGE PREPAID, OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHIN
OR WITHOUT THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AT ITS THEN-CURRENT FPRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS.
FACH PARTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION THAT IT MAY HAVE
OR HEREAFTER MAY HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT IN ANY
SUCH COURT REFERRED TO ABOVE AND ANY CLAIM THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION HAS BEEN
BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COMPANY OR MEMPHIS HASOR
HEREAFTER MAY ACQUIRE ANY IMMUNITY FROM SUTT IN OR JURISDICTION OF ANY COURT NAMED

g4 20/0H0 4 §R + -0r4 @it 3002-i2-%
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. AND : RCEABLE AND EYFECTIVE.

RESENTS A ARRAN'I’SIKATSUCHWMBYII!SVAID,ENFO i
e ARWW&\%SMWTHATHMAY&VENCWORWWN%W Y.N
ELIQ?::ACTIOH OB PROCEEDING REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION ANY O SPRCIAL, MPLAK
PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTTAL DAMAGES.

Compsay hareby agrees Wmsﬂk,mwm%@@%mh?l.imm,w
44 D.mbnrm 31 mﬁng}:)wml?;tn.m.a-oopycfﬂshmm tsofanhdmv;dﬁ?mh:mmw
wmdmmmoiusﬁﬂawfwaupnadingzzmmopaiodmhmhmmm meifmm
Mwwmmm'mwmghwdm“wmmc oo mde o
required Mwmwwmwmmﬁlw%hyw D
mﬁmmwmmmmmdwmmmmm A

This Cosmact shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the 1nws of the State of Tennessee, without
1. e
regard to choice of lkw provisicas.

42 + FUIFRER tHEN i ract e
US4 UL/l & 38
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EXHIBIT B: Specification for Refined, Bleached Soybean Qil

BIQFUELS

FFA (WT%) Olsic 20 madmum

Phcsphorous (o) %:ﬁ*&mm:n
iondine Value 125139
Typical Physicat Properties

; F 80 centipasa
g et niosn
Density/

Specific Gravity
70 cagrees F  0.018 glom quiic
%ﬂmagruﬁ 0.909 g/em cubic

Weight/gallonth70 degrees F 7.7 pounds

3227 DEADRICK AVE, £.0. BOX 140606 SAEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 381" 4-0606. TELEPHONE H1-452-2107, FAX 501-334-6579

Uestled 58l + ~w0ig  WREQ:iL 9002-i2-7%C
i b
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Bank of Ammerica  87-2/640 TN

D 003302

Qﬁ?gﬁﬁn« SQAJQQZ%
PG BOX 130606

MEMPHES, TENNESSEE 381 1 4-0606 SHIE008

PHONE 901-452-2107

PAY TO THE

ORDER OF American Arbifration Association S *%]3 854,60

1t Thousand Eight Hundred mum%ﬁu\lquCﬂ and D@\mchi#&iﬁ**&.ﬁ***&***&s:..****&****&&***&*i*i&if*&&i**&ﬁ**ﬁ*i**i*%&*.*_.:.

DOLLARS

American Arbitration Association
2200 Century Parkway Ste 300
Atlanta, GA 30345

MEMO

_”.Omwwm e R0BLOOGOO mG“. Dmrrrmﬂw.mcm.mz-

MEMPHES BIOFUELS « P.O. BOX 140606 « MEMPHIS, TN 38114-0606 O O w w O N
American Arbitration Association 371072008

6200.60 - 8G & A Outside maimﬁm”mwuo.cc 'Leg  MEMPHIS BIOFUELS LLC SUIT CHICKASAW NATIONS | 13,854.60

Cash- Bank of America 13,854.60




Case 2:08-cv-02253-SHM-dkv  Document 1-5  Filed 04/24/2008 Page 1 of 51

EXHIBIT C
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IN THE CHICKASAW NATION DISTRICT COURT 4 # %m%,
Yy rE2IT)
CHICKASAW NATION INDUSTRIES, ) & Copy
INC,, a Federal Corporation, ) CLERK
) ¢ DEPUYY
Plaintiff, )
)
v. )y CaseNo._C/~08 -/
)
MEMPHIS BIOFUELS, LLC and THE )
AMERICAN ARBITRATION 3
ASSOCIATION. )
)
Defendants. }

VERIFIED COMFPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Comes now Chickasaw Nation {ndustries, Inc., a Federal Corporats'o_n ("ONI™), and for its
Verified Comptaint for Declaratory and Injunetive Relief, states as follows:
L
PARTIES

i CNI is a federally chartered tribal business corporation pursuant 25 U.S.C. § 305 with
its principal place of business being 2020 Arlington, Ste. 6, Ada, OK 74820, CNI is
wholly owned by the Chickasaw Nation far the benefit of the people of the
Chickasaw Nation,

2. Memphis Biofuels, LLC (“MBF™) is a Delaware Limited Liahility Company with its
principal place of business focated a1 2227 Deadrick Avenue, Memphis, TN 381 14.
MBF may be served through its registered agent for service of process, Ken Amold,

2227 Deadrick Avenue, Mernphis, TN 38114,




------ e Al ER T N
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1 The American Arbitration Association, inc. (*AAA™) is a New York not-for-profit
corporation with its principal place of business laca;ed at 1633 Broadway, 10" Fisor,
New York, New York 10019. The AAA may be served through its registered agent
for service of process, Corporation Service Coripany, 80 State Sireet, Albany, Naw
York 12207-2543,

1L
JERISDICTION AND VENLE

4. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this case pursuant 10 Section 2 of
Amendment V 10 the Chickasaw Constitution and pursuant to Section 5-201.4 of the
Chickasaw Code because at issue in this case is the aileged waiver of sovereign
immunity of CNE. Alleged waiver of the sovereign immurity of CNI is a matter
uniquely important to the economic, cultural and political independence of the
Chickasaw Nation.

5. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Defendani MBF pursuant o Section 2 of
Ameadment V of the Chickasaw Constitution, Sections 5-201.3 and 5-201 S of the
Chickasaw Code and Montana v. U5, 450 U.S. 544, 56566, 101 8.Ct. 1245; 67
L..Ed.2d 4973 (1981) because there is a written instngnent signed by MBF and CNI
which reises 2 question ay to the alleged waiver of the sovereign immunity of CN1
and by implication raises questions as to the sovereign integrity of the assets of CNI
and/or the Chickasaw Nation which might be called upon to satisfy any prospective
arbitration award or judgment.

6. This Court has personal jurisdiction over the AAA pursuant 10 Section 2 of

Amendment V of the Chickasaw Constitution, Sections 5-201.3 and 5-201.5 of the

ta
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11,

Chickasaw Code and Montana v, U.S., 450 U.S. 544, 565-66; 101 5.Ct 1245: 67
L Ed.2d 493 (1981) because the only relief sought against the AAA is injunctive
relief against the arbitration proceeding which has been commenced by MBF and
administered by the AAA. No other substantive relief is scﬁght from the AAA, and
the AAA is 2 necessary party for purposcs full administration of the injunctive relief
sought against MBF.
Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Section 2 of Amendment V to the
Chickasaw Constitution in that the purported waiver of sovereign immunity which is
at issue in this case occurred in Indian Country and the Chickasaw Nation and its
courts have a unique and compelling interest in &ctermining issues of savereign
Bty
1.
FACTS
In the summer and fall of 2006, CNI desired to enter into the biodiesel business.
Because CNI did not have substantial experience in that field, it retained UI§
Alternative Fuels, LLC (“US Alt") as a consultant to assist in the development of 2
biediesel business for the benefit of the Nation
US Alt encouraged CNI to develop a biodiese! brokerage business while it aiso
moved forward with plans for building a biodiese] refinery.
The intent of the biodiesel brokerage business was to establish both sovrces of supply
and customers so that the proposed refinery would have both supply and customers as

soon as it was operational.
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12.

i3

id.

15.

16

17.

18.

20,

21

US Al indicated that it had considerable experience in the biodiesel brokerage
business.
John Stocker of US Alr assumed the responsibility of establishing a biodiesel
brokerage on behalf of CNL~
As part of that responsibility, Stocker began to negaotiate a biodiesel refining
agreement between MBF and CNIL
The purponied agreement berween MBF and CNI1 is attached hereto us Exhibit A and
is entitled “Tmernal Authorization & Conwact for Conversion of Produet by Memphis
Biofuels® (the “Toiling Agreement™).
The Toling Agreement is based on a similar agreement that Stocker tned to negotiate
between CNI and Eastman Chemical. The document was originally drafted by either
Easunan Chemical or Stoeker and was not drafted by CNI.
MBF was represented in negotiations with CNI by counset in New York.
Counsel for CNI provided counsel for MBF with a eopy of the CNI Charter.
A truc and correct copy of the CNI Charter is atwched hereto as Exhinit B.
Pursuant to the Oklakoma Indian Welfare Act 25 11.8.C. § 503, the Charter of NI
and federat faw, CNI has the same sovereign immuaity as the Chickasaw Nation.
Section 3.02 of the Charter describes the method by which CNI’s sovereign immunity
may be waived. It states as follows:
To sue in iis corporate name and netwithstanding the immunity possessad by the
Corporation as a wholly swned corparation of the Chickasaw Nation, fo permis by
written resolution of the board of directors enforcement of leaseés, contracts,
agreements and moftgage instruments to which the Corporation is a party, against
the Carporation in tribal court, or any court of competes: jurisdiction by
agreement of the board of directors; provided, however, that this limited waiver of

sovereign immunity does not authorize the levy of any }udgment, lien,
garnishment or attachment upon any property or income of the Corporation, the
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Chickasaw Nation, or any agency thereto, other than property or income of the
Corporation specifically and in writing duly morigaged, pledged or assigned as
collateral for the debts or liabilities of the Corporation related to lease, contract,
agreement or morigage instrument to be enforced. The awthority provided
hetein is not intended to nor shall it be construed to waive immunity of the
Corporation, the Chickasaw Nation, or any agency thereof, for any other purpose
with respect to any claim or other matter not specifically mentioned herein, and is
not intended to, nor hall it extend to the benefit of any person ather than the
parties to such leases. contracts, agreements or mortgage instruments to their
SUCCESSOTS OT a5signs.

CNI Charter § 3.02 (emphasis added).

22, Pursuant to an e-mail dated October §, 2006, between John Stocker and Neal Cohen
and Ken Amold of MBF, MBF knew that it needed CNI Board approval in order for
CNI 1o waive its sovereign mmunity.

23, On October 5, 2006, MBF was provided with a redline version of the Tolling

" Agreement, and comment K2 to Exhibit A to the Tolling Agreement stated that,
“Waiver of Sovereign Immunity requires board approval.”

24. A wue and correct copy of that October 3, 2006 e-mail and the redline Tolling
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

25.  Comment K9 to that redline Tolling Agreement discussed waiver of sovereign
immunity by stating, “Again, cannot be waived without board approvai.”

26.  Despite having this express knowledge of the requirement of CNI Board approval,
MBF merely required that the Tolling Agreement contaned language which purports
to waive sovereign immunity.

27.  Despite having this express or construstive knowledge of the requirement of ONI

Board approval, MBF tmerely required a simple, unauthorized arbitration provision in

the Tolling Agreement which is insufficient to waive sovereign immunity.
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8. The Tolling Agreement does not comain an express mertgage. pledge or assignment
of CNi or Chickasaw Nation property to secure the obligations' set forth in the
Tolling Agreément.

29, Atno time did MBF seek CNI Board Approval for the Tolling Agreement and its
purported waiver and arbitration clauses.

30.  ONI's Board did not and has not acted to approve the Tolling Agreement,

it CNI’s Board did not and has ot approved a waiver of sovereign immunity.

32 Deryl Wright signed the Tolling Agreement on behialf of CNI.

33, Neither Deryl Wright nor any of the management team at CNI had the authority,
absent Board approval and a pledge of specific property to waive the sovereign
immunity of CNI nor did they have authority to bind CNI to an arbitration agreement
ifthe effect of such a provision is waiver of sovereign immunity.

34, CNI's sovereign immunity cannot be waived through the unilateral action of Deryl
Wright or CNI’s management team.

35.  The CNI Board does not have authority to waive sovereign immunity absent a
specific pledge or mortgage of property.

36 After execution of the Toliing Agrecment, CNI and MBF developed differences
regarding the cireumstances of the formation of the proposed agreement and
specifically, whether conditions precedent were ever met and also whether there was

satisfactory performance.

* CN1 disputes that it has any obligations under the Tolling Agreement. To the extent that this Court
determines that there has been a valid waiver of sovereign immunity, then CNI will participate in the
arbitration fifed by MBF against it and reserves the nght to present any and all procedural end substantive
defenses wo the claims raiced thersin.
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37,

38.

35

4Q.

41,

42.

43.

45,

46.

in the fall of 2007, CNI's executive tsam and MBF attempted 10 resolve the dispute
through non-binding negotiations and mediation.
Despite efforts to resolve the dispute, the parties could not reach a resolution.
On or about March 10, 2008, MBF called for arbitratinn of its dispute with CNI
before the AAA. The attempted proceeding has been styled as Memphis Biofuels,
LLC v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc,, case number 30 152 Y 00161 08 (the
*Arbitration™). '
A wue and correct copy of MBF’s demand for Arbitration is attached hereto as
The AAA hes attempted to schedule telephone conferences to begin proceedings
before the AAA.
CNI has not waived its sovereign immunity in this case and does not intend to do so.
If ON1 15 foreed to litigate the non-waiver of its sovereign immunity before 1he AAA,
allowing the Arbitration t0 proceed will cause CNI to effectively lose its sovereign
immunity,
Such a loss of CNE's sovereign immunity by being forced to participate in the
Arbitration is immediatc and irreparabie harm.
Iv.
CAUSES OF ACTION
CAUSE ONE - DECLARATORY RELIEF
CNI incorporates by reference paragraphs | to 44 as if fully set forih herein.
The CNI Charter states that ONI’s sovereign immunity may not be waived absent

action by the CNI Board and a specific piedge or assignment of property.
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47,

48.

49.

50.

5L

32

33

54,

55.

586.

57

58.

CNI provided MBF with a copy of the CNI Charter,
MBF was expressly aware of the requirement of CN1 Board approval through its
receipt of the CNI Charter and/or the redline draft Tolling Agresment attached hereto
as Exhibit C.
MBF did net seek or otitain CNI Board approval for the waiver of sovereign
immunity prior to entry of the Tolling Agreement,
MEF has not sought or received CNI Board approval at any time.
{CNI's Board has not, at any time, approved the Tolling Agreement or otherwise
approved any waiver of sovereign immunity.
MBF did not seek and has not obtained a specific pledge or assignment of property to
secure any obligations that may exist under the Toiling Agreement.
Pursuant to Section 5-208.7 of the Chickasaw Code, CNI seeks a declaration that its
sovereign immunity kas not been waived by any unauthorized acts of its sanagement
team in signing a contract with a purported waiver of sovereign immunity where there
has been no CNI Board approval of the waiver and no specific pledge or assignment
of property.
By proceeding with the Arbitration before the AAA and otherwise, MBF wkes the
position that CNI’s sovereign immunity has beer: waived.
An actual case of controversy therefore exists,

CAUSE TWO - INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
CNi incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 to 55 as if fully set forth herein.
MBF has filed the Arbitration against CNI with the AAA,

MBF contends that CNT has waived its sovereign imunmarity.
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39, CNldenies that it has waived its sovereign immunity or that its sovereignty couid
have been waived under the facts of this case.

60.  The AAA is commencing the Arbitration and has contacted counse! for NI to have
CNI participate in it.

61.  Requiring CNI to participate in binding arbilration before the AAA would effectively
cause CNI to waive its sovereign immunity.

62, Absent 2 valid and enforceable waiver of savéreigtf immunity, neither the AAA nor
MBF can require CNI to arbitrate before the AAA.

63, Compeliting CNI to upwillingly waive its sovereign immunity by forcing CNI 1o
participate in the Arbitration, constitutes immediate and irreparable hanm.

64.  Pursuant to Sections 5-214.8 — 5-214.10 of the Chickasaw Code, CNI seeks enry of &
Temporary Restraining Order precluding the AAA and MBF from moving forward
with the Arbitration pending a ruiing from this Court.

65.  Pursuant to Sections 5~214.8;« 5-214.10 of the Chickasaw Code, CN] seeks entry of a
Preliminary Injunction precluding the AAA and MBF from moving forward with the
Arbitration pending a rmling from this Court.

66.  Pursuant to Sections 5-214.8 — 5-214.10 of the Chickasaw Code, CNi seeks entry of o
Permanent Injunction precluding the AAA and MBF from ever proceeding forward
with the Arbitration.

Y.
PRAY OR RELIE
CNI prays for the following relief:

1 For proper process to be issued against and served upon MBF and the AAA;
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2. For a declaratory judgment, pursuant to Section 5-208.7 of the Chickasaw Cade,
that CNI's sovereign immunity has not been waived by the unauthorized acts of
its management team in signing a contract that does not have a valid and
enforceable waiver of sovereign immunity ¢lause and where there has been no
NI Board approval of a waiver and no specific pledge or assignment of property;

3. For a temporary restraining order, pursuant to Sections 5-214.8 ~ §-214.10 of the
Chickasaw Code, precluding the AAA and MBF from moving forward with the
Arbitration pending s ruling from this Court;

4, For a preliminary imjunction, pursuant to Sections 5-214.8 — 5-214.10 of the
Chickasaw Code, preciuding the AAA and MBF from moving forward with the
Arbitration pending a ruling from this Court;

5. For & permanent injunction, pursuant to Sections 5-214.8 - 5-214.10 of the

Chickasaw Code, precluding the AAA and MBF from ever proceeding forward

with the Arbitration;

6. For an award of CNI's discretionary costs; and

7. For all such other relief to which CNI may be entitled, as a matter of law or
equity.

THIS 1S CNI’S FIRST APPLICATION FOR EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY

10
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CHICKASAW NATION INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: _@ﬂ)ﬂ&x 7 prir—e

DAVID NIMMO, ESQ.
KIRK JOHNSON, ESQ.

2600 John Saxon Blvd,
Norman, Oklahoma 73071
{4053-253-8315 phone
{405)-253-8334 fax

BUTLER SNOW O'MARA
STEVENS & CANNADA, PLLC

RANDALL D. NOEL, ESQ.
DANIEL W, VAN HORN, ESQ.

Attorneys for Chickasaw Nation
Industries, Inc.

6075 Poplar Ave., Ste. 500

Memphis, TN 38119

€901} 680-7200

(901) 680-7201 {fax)

il
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YERIFE I1ON
L Zi(‘\f l= . -3; ngon being first duly swom do hereby
affirm, swear and state as foliows:
I I am over cighteen years of age.
2. [ have personal knowledge of the facts set forth in CNI’s Verified Complaint for

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.
N The factual statements confained in CNI's Verificd Complaint for Declaratory and
Injunctive Rehef are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

information and in the best of CNT's knowiedge and information.

YV £ Zhngo

Swom and subscribed before me this {‘:f day of Agpril, 2008.

r

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

TR

 Stats OF Oklahomae--Porioton &
My qu:missiqn mmﬂﬂn
Commissaon 4

AR iy

Memphis §39815v.1

12




Case 2:08-cv-02253-SHM-dkv  Document 1-5  Filed 04/24/2008 Page 14 of 51

EXHIBIT A
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stolier2006.09.19.1328.doc
shuase Goiober 19, 2006

INTERNAL AUTHORIZATION & CONTRACT
FOR CONVERSICN OF PRODUCT
BY MEMPHIS BIOFUELS]
S This Contract for Conversion of Product by Memphis Diofiels (the “Canmace™) is envered fnta Ociober 1. 2006 by and
berwsen Memphis Biefuels, Ine ("Memphis™) and Chickasaw Nation Industries, Ine. (the “Campany™ of Ads, Oklaboma.
In considerssion of the mutua) covenanss and obligations ropsined in tis Contract, Memphis and Company sgroc that

Company will supply the Raw Mareria) (s defined herein) to Memphis for conversion into the Coaverred Product (as defined hersin).
and that suth supply and conversion will be performed in acoardante with the following terms and couditions:

TCampany Name and Address: CRICKASAW Ma TION Company Contect: JOHN STOCKER, 812-660-0514 (phone), k
I INDUSTRIES, Ine., 2020 Arlington, Suite 6, Ada, Oklahoms 3392120550 (phone), 235-21 T-055} (fax) |
. T4520 i

Exthinge/Convorsion Specialisy | Branden Sheley

Cacidr fax) 90143221087 % 1042

Conversign Administraist Brandan Shetey

S01-45-2107 %1002
Othey Memphis Consscis Raoger Shes
: 901-452:2107 % 1903 ]

i Production Planner Peter Kiproff
! : 9014522107 x 1504
CQuahy Assotanes Laura Blalock
: 901-452-2107 x1030
[ Customer Service Represenemive Roger Shea
: 9D1-453-1107 5 1505

Memphis Comibraet Namber {6-1 000

Supplier Number MEF 007

Quiline Agrecrment
[ Flanu/Srorsge Localion I}
| Business Organsgslion. HED
MTermof Coptracy T Ocrober 1, 2006 s the daie of this contracy. Copract obligations of |
; pacties witk be in force from tic dats Memphis advises the Company in writing !
- that its facility &5 o and rurining s producing sufficient quantity sod quality. i
through the third anmversary of sach dae, Norwithsianding the foregoing, in ]
! order w permit sxderly starsip, Company will anfure thas Memphis bas
: | (50,000} gaflons of RB soy oil by October 1, 2006, and an sdditianal {70,000] |
H gallons of RB soy ofl by Ocaber 15, 2008 (suech o1l shall be considerad the i
: first oils To be Sekiverod ns described heveunder), and be prepared to make |
i drliveries taereafier on a continsous basls pisuant 1o production schedules 1o !
} b provided by Memphis Which, © the maximum extent practicahle, will allaw %

| far 8 minisnum of nec-weeks lead time for raifcar deliveries,
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SUPPLY OF RAW MATERIALS BY COMPANY

[ Prodost § Soybean Off !
Bt b Al
GM¥N $851813
:m"h;gdiiﬁzeamz produced o soybeanofl | s Ratia of biodiess! produced to suysean ofl provided will be §7.5%
! Ship From 7 Ta be detemmined by Corapany B
T Ship Ta 1557 Deadrick ﬁ;vemu, Mz:mpbis, W
| Comaiger Twpe UBulx
M Trassporuaton Mode Campany deiermives T
[ Fie Pesses See Exhibit A
Transport Equipment Provided By Company determines
" Freight Pont | Covmpany dewsrmines
" Preighs Responsibility Company !
Guality o Refined and bleached. {The praject will begiv with rofined, Sleached soybean
ol). Vield, conversion retes, mud foes wre based on refived bleacked off As the
fead snck. With agy by Memphis, Company may change soybean oil
supply during the contact. However, Memghis will require in-house laborarory
acalydis of auy new nzply before implementation 1o ensure compatibility whh
manufacturing proceas asd to derermine say needed modificedons o yield,
comversion rates, and fees). Quality of soy o be no [os thm & specified op
- . R @;ibﬁtﬁ
Country of Orgm Unitad Staies

PROVISION OF CONVERTED PROBUCT RY MEMPHIS

g Froducz B100 Biodiese!
] GMN PA14400
Annual Quaptity 12 tratlion galions {approximately equal rates of 1,000,500 gallms per month |
o fior 12 months)

Rario and conversion formuls i Rarfo of biodiewel produced 1© sovbean ofl provided witl be 97.5%. The
i conversion formmis for biodizsel owed to Company bazed on quapdty of
| soybean oif received will be:

| «  Galony of bicdiessi = (Lbs of 3oy o received ¥ 97.5%; / 7348
| Ihegalion
L“S_hisp From Mumnphis, Tennessee

Sbap Teo Detarmined by Company

Comainar Type T Bulk !

Transportion Mode Eirber tank trotk or rail ss détermined by Company ;

Title Passes See Bxhibit A .

VOO |

Transpon Eauipment Provided By Compady ' &i

Ship o Freight Poine TBD Company - i

Freight Responsibility | Company

Queality = ASTM D 5750 specifications. except vellow grease will not be . used as
i feedstock by Memphis
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* The $1.00/galon biodiesel mixture sredit applies to Company

* The §.10 small producer federal intome ax credit spnlies to Mamphic

* Mesiphis has o duty wo perform any obligarion hereunder wnnil its Memphis, TN facility & op and nomag with adequate
owpua and quality, as dererinined by Memphis

* Any applicable USDA Commodity Credic Corparation production cradin is owned by and for the sccoumt of Memplhis.

Conversian Fee S 8G:asilon (B1O) bodieseD) B
Cther charges »  Conversion fee includes methanol supplied by Memphis st an ndexed
prics, Index 1o be used is the J&T Associaes Markes Price. Methano}
prices will he reviewed manthiy and the sonversian fee 2l be reviscd
25 sppropriste based on the average methanol prict of the previous
month. The gusnerly fee sdjustment will be:
‘o (1] Associarag methanol price - $.36) X 6382 .. whe '
adjusted by Mamphis based op current prices e comparedto |
. na reference dure of Augunt 1, 2006
s Ibe price of catalyst is mcluded in the conversiop fee wod is bot indexed
L Teoms of payrent Drepay i1 cash panding completion by Merapiis of rreditquality due Eligence;
: thereafier, net 10 dzvs of Invoice date via ACH
Final settlement Any excess rew mawerial or finished good will be mnurned 1o Company it
rrmingtion of tiis Coneract with fraight responsibility 1 Company. i

The Terms and Conditions for Conversion by Memgphis are srtached hereto rs Exhibir A and form a part of this Contrect ss though
fully ses forts berein,

REED . EPTED:

Aceepted Oues_S Aoy OG
MEMPHTS Bm-‘cr:t&fﬁ
By: /%é} %}M

Tive: CED
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EXHIBIT A - TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONVERSIONS RY MEMPHIS

L Any capitalized werm used in these Terms and Conditiens for Conversions by Memphia that is net defined harein
shall have the meaning given to it in the Iimernal Awhorization & Contract for Coversion of Produst by Meephis Bicfuels
{*Cantraet™). In the evest of any conflict between the provisions of the Coneract and these Terms snd Conditions for
Cenversion by Memphis, the provisions of the Contrazt shall govern,

2 The Company shall purchase s minimum of 1,000,000 galions of B100 Biodiese! from Memphis svery month snd

eeneenn Wil e entitled v purchase additions! smounts, in the discrerion of Memphis, The Company may purchese up ts 2,554 -
less than the foregoing minimum in eny ments and, su long as it purchases und pays for an tquivalenr amount in the next
succending month, wili not be in default heseunder due to such shortfall. The parties will mutuatly agres upon a schedule
for the supply of Raw Materisls by the Campany w Memphis, and Memphis™ provision of Convertad Product to the
Company, snd the Company and Mermphis wiil use all rexsonable efforts 1o meet such schedule.

3 mtentionatly left blank

4. Title to, and risk of loss for, Raw Material and Converted Produst sheil be in the Compeny at all times, but
Meanphis shall nat be obligeted to segregate the Company's products from Memphis’ products or the products of others
until the Converied Product is Joaded on s carrer for shipment % the Company,

i The Company shall memo invoice Memphis at no charge for the Raw Material deljvered by the Company for
comversion. Memphis shal! invoics the Campany for the conversion fee stred in the Conrsct for the Converted Product
cosverted hereunder. Any personal property taxes imposed upon the Raw Materinls or the Converted Prodner shall be the
respopsibility of the Company. The Company shall reinburse Memphis for anv intrease in txes, sxcites or ather charges
which Memphis :aay be required to pay w any naziooal, state or local government upan or mweasured by the production,
dedivery, use, possession or storage of the Raw Waterials or Convertad Products.

& Raw Materia] delivered by the Company shall conforn to the standird seat forth in the Conuract and Exhibit B,
Memphis may test the Kaw Materials supplied by the Company upon receipt theveof, but in any even shsl] be entitled 1o
rely upon the Centificares of Analysis provided by the Company. Any claim by Memphis of defacvive or substandard Rew
Materials must be made to the Compeny within 45 days of the date of Memphis® receipt of the Raw Materials. The
Company shall promptly replace at it expense (including alf shipping charges) any defecrive or substanded Raw
»aterial a5 10 which Memphis malces a claim.

7. The Company shall tes the Converted Product converted by Memphis prompdy upon receipt thereof. Memphis
warmants thet the Convened Product shall conform to the quaby specifization, if avy, attached hersto or contained in the
Contract. MEMPHIS MAKES NO FURTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND EXPRESSLY
DISCLATMS ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OF OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPQOSE.
Any claim by the Company that the Convertad Produet does not conform to due goality specification must be made within
45 days of the date of the Company™s reoeipt of the Convented Prodict.  The Compeny’s sole remedy, and Memphis®
tota; lighility usder this Contraet, shall be Himited to{i) u refund of the conversion chasges peid by the Company for the
panicular shipmen: of Converied Product thay is the basis for the claixs; (i) the cast of the Raw Matarials supphied by the
Company and used by Memphis in producing the particular shipment of Convened Product; and (i) any shipping charges
insurred by the Company related tw the particular shipment of Converted Produst. ‘

g The Company shall provide to Memphis sl relevant bealth, safety, and safe handling Liforipaton abow the Raw
Mawerials and/or fhe Converted Product, inchuding but not limited to Materia) Safety Data Shaets, product labels, and the
like. Company certifies that st Raw Marerial supplied hereander complies with the requiremanis of the Tontic Subsmaces
Conrol Aa end related regulstions. B ’ - : :

2. No Habitity shali reeult from ditay in performance or from nosperformance caused by act of God, fire, flood, war,
terronism, governamental action, aceidents, strikes or other Iabor disturbances, shortage of or inability 1 obwain materiad,
equipment, and fransportation, or any othet canses, Similer or dissmilar 1o the foregoing, bevond the reasonable control of
the pary whose performance is sffected. Quastities of Raw Matsials andiar Converted Producy that are not defivered
because of one of more of the foregoing circunsmnces shall be deducted from the quantity specified in the Comract
without Habiliry. if the Company™s performancs under dhiz Conact 1 suspended or terminated for sy reason, whether
or naw suspension of termination j8 heyend the Company's reasonable control, fie Company shall acoept and pay for eny
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Converted Produsct which aiready was converted, or which was in the process of bting converted by Memphis, on the date
Memphis reccived notice from the Company of the suspansion of termination.

16 The shipper’s weights establishad in gocé faith shall govern unless proven 1o be in error. Variators of ane
percant or less from the quaniizy of any shipmen: shall be disregarded.

i Any rotices gnrm bereunder shall be given to the other party’s soriiace person £ designated in the Cantract, or a8
the pasty ma) fwm time to fime choose to des:gm:e in wmmg
1 2. Neither party may assign this Contracy without the written consent of the ather party, whose consenr shall not be
withheld unreasonahly. However, Memphis may assign its rights 1o accounts receivable hereunder from time to thime
without the Company's consent, 50 |ong as Mempbis does not assign s obliganioas hareunder.

e

13. Barge, rail cay, transport ruck, and pipeline quantities shall be determined by (in order of preference): termingl
tank pauges of shore tank downgauges; calibrated scales; rajl carftank gauges; or any applicable ASTM method.
Discharge quantities shall be used whenever practical, Subject 1o the minirnnim e requarsment above., Buyer will make
reasonshle efforts to reccive quantities ratably throughout each caiencar month, Allvolumes for delivery shall be
temperature-adfusted w 60°F using built-in temperature compensators or ASTM whles. Either party may require that
Biodiese! qnamity sad quality be determined &y a jointly-selectad, licensed perroleum ingpector, whose findings chall be
conclosive. Customary inspection costs shall he shaced equally, bt additional services shall be puid for by tio party
requasting them. Buyer, at its sole discretion, may requast wansport dedivery vehizles be weighed before and after receipt
of prodisct a2 Buyer”s ocation(s). The warm ““gallon™ means 8 U.S. gallon of 23} cubic jaches. All measwements
and/or tests shall be made in accordance with the Istest siandards or giridelines published by ASTM. Objections 1o
megsvrements, ineluding claims for shortage, for quantdes defivered from Seller's facility must be made o Seller within
ninety (30) calendar days from the daw of delivery.

14 {8) The Company shall indemnify, defend and bold hammiess Memphis and its employess and agens against any
toss, claim, labfiity (acnual or atleged), fine, or expenste (ihctuding conrt costs, atorney faes, and lingation expenses), of
any kind {inchiding those hased in torr, warranty, or sirict Bability), arising it of, or in connection with nay failure of the
Compagy w compiy with this Agreement, or any act or failure to act in ths handling, storsge. wansporarion, or sale of
Raw Materia} ar Converted Product supplied under this Agreemaent, in mepanding w eny: third-party claims, Memphis
may select an altomey but may 101 entey inte any settlement without the Company's pricy writtes consent, which will not
be unressonably withheld, delayed or candirioned, Notwithstanding anything contsined berein t the contrwy, in the evens
that the Company fails to comply with this Agreement, then the Company herchy agrees, thai in sddition 1o any indemniry
obligation it owes to Memphis, the Company shal] be liable to Memphis for any damages, including but not Hmited w
consequential, incidental, lost profits, directly refated to tis Agreement or punitive damages Memphis may incoras s
result of the Company's fatlure 1o deliver Raw Matsrial to Memphis, () Menphis shall indemonify, defend and bold
harmless the Company and its employees and agenis egainst any losy, elaim, hability (acnasl or alleged), fine, or expense
{inchuding court costs, anomney fees, and |itigation axpenses), of any kind {including those based in o, warmnty, or mrict
tiabikity), arising our of, or in zonnection with any fathure of Memphis w comply with this Agreement, or sny act or faflure
to net in the handling, storage, sansporwtion, or sale of Raw Materia) or Converted Produet purchased under this
Agreament, In respondiag to any third-perty cleims, the Company may select an sgommey but may not enter info any
seitlement without Memphis's privt written consent, which will not be unressorably withheld, delayed or conditioned,
Notwithstandisg anvibing contained herein 1o the contrary, in the event that Memphis fails to comply with'this
Agreement, then Memplus hereby agrees, thar in addition 10 any Idemnity abligesion it owes to the Compeny, Memphis
shall be Yable ta the Company for avy damages. including but not Himited 1o consequential, incidenul, lont profits, directy
telated to this Agreement or punitive damages the Company muy incur as » resuly of Memphis failure w comply.

15. This Contract, including diese Terms and Conditions for Copversion by Memphis, constinutes the antire
undersianding of Memphis and the Company with respect to its subject mater  This Contract may be modified only by s
written document which is signed by boib partes and which specifically states thae it is an smendment 1o this Canvract.

14. Neithier party shail be lizble 1o the orther for punitive duseges or, except as expressiy providad herein,
conseguential, incidental or lost-profit damages.

The Company rmpresents and warments that either () it neither enjoys nor cleims any immunity or like defenses from
lisbility in litigation bronght by or in the right of Memphis based on its MNative American relatonshias or (B) 1o the exien,
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if any, hat it enjoys or makes any one or mare of sueh claims (or like clsims), it hereby anconditionally and irrevacably
waives the same in regard to all claims assered &t apy e by Memphis,

17.  Each pany agrees 1o defend, indemmify and hold harmless the other from and agdinst sny and all claims, costs,
lizhilities damages and expenses {incinding, without imimtion, ressonable attorney fees and costs of litiganon and/or
sectiement) arising out of claims or dispuies based wpon the other's alieged or actual infringement of any patent, ity
model, dssign, copyright, mademark. trade secret, oF any other industriel or intellectual property right where the basis for
such ¢laim or dispute is: (a) the acts of the indemoifying party {including all its affiliated entities) manufacture or use for,
or-sale 1o, she indemnified party of Raw Materiai or Converted Product, a5 the cdse may be; or (b) the mafifashire; lise,
sale, offer for sale, or import of any product(s} containing. comprising, or made fram Raw Material or Converted Producy,
as the case may be, by the indemnified party.

18 Title and risk of loss of Converted Produer shall pass 10 the Company at Seller’s facilities es Converted Product
delivers into Buyer’s ransport, or rail car, or barge.

19. I addition 1o the per gallon purchase price siated below, the Company will be liable for, pay snd/or reumnburse
Memphis for the payment of, any and al) waxes, foes, assessments and other charges (Tax™), whether now existiog or
hereatier arising, which are imposed, levied or nssested by any federal, state, tribal or tocal goverumental or ceguistory
suthority with respect to the products sold.and deliversd 1o the Campany, the taxable incident of which ariges out of or
rejates to the sale, detivery and/or transter of ude of the products to the Company, or the Compsay’s peyment therefor. In
the event that Mermphis i5 required 10 pay any such Tex directly to the appropriate authority, the Company will promptly
upon demand reimburse the Company for such paymens. The Company will furpish Memphis with any exemption of
resale cenificate or direet payment permit to which the Company may be ensitled snd will prompaly notify Memphis of
ahy chemae in the validity or scope of the same. The Company shall not be responsible for any taxes bssed on income,
corparate franckise tx, or license fee of Memphis. The Company shall be responsible for any wx arising from the cale,
tranzfer, or dekivery of Raw Materiel or Converted Product or both by of to the Company under this Agreement. If a
disprate arises aui of of relates to this contrace, or the breach thereof, and if the dispute cannor be settded through
negotiation, the parties agres first 1o Uy in good faith to seitle the dispute by medistion ndministered by the American
Arbitration Association under its Commercial Mediation Rules before resarting 1o arbitrstion, it being undersined tha
madistion shail be conclusively deemed 1o have failed if it doss nof resulf in sextlement within four months after having
been commenced. Any controversy or claim arising ot of or relating W this conract ineliding those relming w ite
formation or performance or broach shall be resolved by arbitretion administered by the American Asbitrarion Associaton
it accordanse with its Commereial Arbitration Rules including the Emergency Interim Relied Procedures, asd judgment
on the award rendersd by the arbifraton(s) may be entered as hereinafter ser forch, THE COMPANY AND MEMPHIS
HEREBY EACH IRREVOCABLY AGREE TO THE FULL APPLICABILITY OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION
ACT OF 1947, A% AMENDED, EACH ALSO CONSENTS TO THE PLENARY JURISDICTION OF ANY UNITED
STATES FEDERAL COURT SITTING IN TENNESSEE AND THAT OF ANY STATE COURT IN OKLAHOMA
REGARDING ANY MATTER SUBMITTED TOMEDIATION OR RESOLVED BY MEDIATION OR SUBMITTED
TO ARBITRATION OR RESOLVED BY ARBITRATION (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION APPLICATIONS
TOCOMPEL ARBITRATION, THE CONDUCT OF ANY ARBITRATION AND THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENTS ON
ARBITRATION AWARDS AND ORDERS CONFIRMING SUCH AWARDS) AND OTHER LITIGATION OR
GTHER PROCEEDINGS, IF ANY, BASED HEREON, OR ARISING QUT OF, UNDER, OR ¥ CONNECTION
WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHICH HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE CUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ABOVE
MEDIATION AND ARRITRATION PROVISIONS. EACH PARTY HERERY IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO THE
SERVICE OF PROCESS BY REGISTERED MATL, POSTAGE PREPAID, OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHIN
OR WITHOUT THE STATE OF TENNESSES AT IT§ THEN-CURRENT PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS.
EACH PARTY HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVES aANY CBJECTION THAT [T MAY HAVE
OR HEREAFTER MAY HAVE TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OF ANY SUCH PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT IN ANY
SUCH COURT REFERRED TO ABOVE AKD ANY CLAIM THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION HAS BEEN
BROUGHT IN AN INCONVENIENT FORUM. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE COMPANY OR MEMPHIS HAS OR
HERBAFTER MAY ACQUIHE ANY IMMUNITY FROM SUTT IN OR JURISDHCTION OF ANY COURT NAMED
ABOVE OR FROM ANY LEGAL PROCESS FROM OR RELATING TO ANY SUCH COURT WHETHER BY
REASON OF LaAW APPLICABLE TO AMERICAN INDIANS, THROUGH SERVICE OR NOTICE, ATTACHMENT
PRIOR TO FUDGMENT, ATTACHMENT IN AT OF EXECUTION OR OTHERWISE) WITH RESPECT TC ITSELF
OR ITS PROPERTY, SUCH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES SUCH IMMUNITY. EACH PARTY
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REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT SUCH WAIVER BY IT 1S VALID, ENFORCEABLE AND EFFECTIVE.
EACH PARTY WAIVES ANY RIGHT THAT IT MAY HAVE TO CLAIM OR RECOVER TN ANY ARBITRATION
LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING REFERRED TO BN THIS SECTION ANY OF 1T5 SPRCIAL, EXEMPLARY,
PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

28.  The Company hercby agroes to provide to Setler, not more than 45 days after each March 31, June 30, September

30 and Diecember 31, starting Decermber 31, 2006, & copy af its balagee shen a8 of such dste and #s income statemen

and statement of cash flows for the preceding 12 month-period each showa in tabuiar form with the ke batance sheet,
..__. imcome Statemenl and cash-flow-staterpent-for the-pricr-yeer date-0r pering alon pretentsd (pich sonathidared P55 77

required by geoeralty accepred sccounting principles and ha December 3] statement secompanied by any opinion or

report thereon rendared by any one of more Grm of independent certified public accountants, if any}.

21. This Contract shatl be governsd by and construed in arcordance with the laws of the State of Tennestee, without
rogmrd to chaice of law provisions. ’




EXHIBIT 8, Specification for Refined, Bicached Soybean (il

BI®FUELS

FRA (WT%) Olelc 20 mairtum
Appaamnte Straw vYelow
Molsture A5 hasdmium
Phaspharis (pom} 5 masimum
iodine Value 125139
Typical Physical Properties

Viscosfiv@ES degrees F - B0 certipose
B0 degraes F 60 centipose
@t30dagreas F 13 Cantipose

Density/Spectic Gravily
@70 degraes F 0.819 glom cubic
100 degreas £ 0009 Qlon cunic

Welohtioalon@ ] degrees F 7.7 pounds

22 CERDRICK AVE., PO, BOX 140606, MEMPHIS, TENKESSZE 381 14-0606, TELEPHONE 01-452-2107, FAX 801-324-6979
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EXHIBIT B
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1

CHARTER OF INCORPORATION

ISSUED BY THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Deparoment of the Interior
m«mm

tor

CHICKASAW NATION INDUSTRIES, INC.
_A F&lerslty Chartered Tribal Bosiness Corporatdon

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT:
RECITALS

WHEREAS, te Congmss of the Unilkd Staes egactad Chapter 831 of the Act of June 26,
1936 (49 Stas. 1967, as sow of bereafter unéfided, commanty koows s the "Oklshoms Indlss
Welfare Act” (CIWA), which anthorizes the sécretary of the Unieed Statet Deparoment of die
Inmarinr to do certhin things of bohalf of cevtain Oklatouna Indian trides, including the issuance
of 1 federyl corporate chavter; and.,

WHEREAS, ummwar&mmmmmm
&d&auymngmmm”ﬁwsmmmumemwﬂmm

WHEREAS, oo thw i S day of . 19946, the
mnmmwwmwww@wa&mww

3 foderut Charver of Incorporation to e Chickasaw Naton 1o esblish & Yosiness corporation as
suthorized by Section 3 of the OTWA. (codifled a1 25 U.5.C., Sectivn 503); and.

WHEREAS, ail of de Togal preregquivites o the issuance of this Charter have beea s
fulfilled; NOW, THEREFORE,

CHARTER OF INCORPORATION

I, Adx E. Deer, Assistant Sacrerary of the United States Department of the Interior for
Irwflar: Affajrs, by virme of the powes conferred upon dwe Secrenry of the huzcior by the said Act
_and delegand o me, do berehy fssus this CHARTER OF INCORPORATION to the Chicksaw
Naion for CHICKASAW NATION INDUSTRIES, INC., A FEDERAL TRIBAL
CORPORATION, m be operstive whed ratified by the registeréd vomes of she Chickasaw Nathon,

' ; wid
el 4 oZZICG BE/L2/RG Spoyiol 918
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ARTICLE { _
CORPORATE IDENTITY AND STATUS .

LO1. The namc of the Corporation & tie CHICKASAW NATION INDUSTRIES, ING., A
FEDERAL CORPORATION.

1.02. Tuis Corporazian is orgamized, invorporated and grassed fts corporase powers,
- pnwkgamdmwﬂﬂawmmmoﬂheummuammwmmmn
business corporation.
LO3. This Corporation is & dictinet lagul enthty prreusst 15 25 11.6,C, Section SUY wholly awned
by the Chiskasaw Nation snd its corporate sctivities, tiansaciisos, obligations, Babilities and
propenty are not thosa of the Chickasaw Nution. Nothing in this charrer shall be deemed 10 have
waived or to permit the Corgontion o waive the soweoeign immunity frofa suit of agencies or
crterprises of & Chickasaw Nition not specifically assigned w0 o Corporstion pursuan &
Article 1, section 2,01 of this cheraer.

1.04. mmmm1mmammmmmmmmmum
Chickassw Nation.

ARTICLE IX
CORPORATE PURPOSES
The purposes of this Corporatien & as follaws:

208, To ongage in any type of lawful busincss, cnterprise o veature, or any Lawiol act or
activity for which corporutions may be organized under the OXlahoon Indlao Welfare Act;

2{2. Topromota the pconomic developmen: of the Chickasaw Natiow; and,
2.03. To caable the developmems of tribat Sor the beaefis of the Chickasaw Nation.

ARTICLE I
CORPORATE POWERS '

Sub;mmappfmbhfeduﬂhwmﬂmmﬁnﬂmwﬁo{mmryﬂm
United States Department of ke nterior, mcwanmuxupmﬂymmomaxﬂmmm
am, To:dapt wmw smphmre.nmonmtm

e

SRB°d LEZTED PR/ LZ/ED BEAbINL Bl wig
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3.02. To sue In I covporite name aod, soiwitistunding the immnunity possessed by the
Corgoration a5 & wholly owned corporation of the Chickasaw Nation, 'o permit by wrikien
resciution of the hoard of dircetors enforsemant of lzases, contracts, agreements and mongage
instruments to which the Corporation is a party, agabesy the Corpoeration In wribal coust, or any
eourt of competens jurisdiotlon by Agresment of the board of ditectors; provided, howevar, that
this Timited waiver of sovereign bomundty dods vof amthorize the lovy of any judgment, lien,
gargishment O anackment wpon anmy property or income of the Corpotation, mic Chickasaw
Netion, or any agency Usereto, other than property ot income of the Corporation spesificatly and

-In writing doly mortgaged, pledged or assigned a5 collaserst for te debis or itabilities of e

Caorporatinn relatad 7 the legse condrast, agretment of moltgage insorument o be enforeed. Ths
sntharity provided hevein It not Inseoded o ner ghall i he constramd m whive dye immunity of the
Compossties, the Chickasaw Madion, or xny agenty thereaf, for any other parposs with respect
1 any claim or ather mater wot specifically mentionad herein, and is not intersisd t0, nor sball
it ovuend @ e bevefit of, wry person odier than the pardes w such leasea, contracsy, sgreements
or mortgsge instruments or thele succsssors of saaigna,

A0, To purchase, tike by gift, bequast, Lease or otherwise and 1o own or hald In e corporsie
simng o through & subsidlary corporation o & public must tegally creamd under tribal law,
nwmRge, operate, use and otherwiss dowl in and with real or persomal property of cvery description
or 12y interest therein, whesever siusted, inchading tho power & purchase restrictsd Indian bxnd
szﬁmiuxehmguhexﬁarmuummpomw .

E X ‘I‘opu:WTMMMhrmmmNummemgwpmm
soquired by the Carporation if poraaitted by, fedsral Ine aod i accordance with of Section 18-
1070 of Chagher L, mlSOf&cCodeol&c&HBuwNm :

9. loml.muy,mnslﬂ, plodge, lease, exchasge, wransfer or oterwise dispose of all
o any gart of it corporsle propexty ofF Assets: provided, bowever, twr this Corporation bis 0o
sthwrity to seil. mortgage or lease for & perind of Gme exceeding that authorized by federal
Law, szy troge or restricted nnds incjuded within e 1ands of the Chickasew Nadon.

308, Motwithatanding any other provision in this ciurier, before the Soand of directors i
aitharized 10 3611 or otherwice dispose of sl or subsiagmially all of the Corporation’s assers,
mmbkmmw;ivmmmmmummmhsmmmm
mﬁouﬂnﬂhm

07, Tomummammwwmmmmwmhmym
from any sousce, uwnsmhmmdummdmmls&mrpmmmy
derming, 1o tesus notes, bodds tad other obligations and sectre any of ks obligations by

apmﬁnﬁymomgm pmmwwmmmmmmumhw
for its corporme debis or Habiliizs.

L3

Su¥d GTTIED BB/LYLSUR aravial ale
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3.08. To lend or lnvest money for R corporate plrposes and 1 1ake and dold real ang
personal proparty & security for the paymens of fimds 86 keaned or fnvesied.

3109, To conduct its business, carry on its operations, have offices and exerclye the powars
granied by this chater within or without the boundaries of the Chickasaw Nation.

3,30, To elect of appoint certain officers atd agents of the Corporation and define their durles
and their contpensation, .

311, To have and cxertiss all powers [ocidental, necessary or conveniant to the conduct of

corporae busingss, oot inconsiciae with law, .
ARTICLE IV

BOARD OF MRECTORS

The corporate powers and autharities of this Corporation are vested In.its boad .of
direcenrs. Tha board of diesctors shall consiss of mot fess than five (5) nor moes (han nine {9, =
. the directors may from time & time determing by resohution, and eaeh director ghall be vesud
with fall voung power, AF least « majority of the directars shall be citheas of the-Chickstaw
Nation, but need ot be residents of the Chickagaw Nation. A majority of the dizestors shall
contiliuie 3 quocwn for purposes of wansacting the businest of te Corponation. The dirsctors
mmwumammmnmmmﬁwwmuwm.
The tarra of a director sball be thyee £3) yeoss. The initial board of directory shall consist of wo
(2) directors sppolnied fin three-year wrows! $wo (2} (0r Wo-year woms; and oae (1) for & ope-
mmmmdwmmmmlummuw.umﬂyu
possible, hisve an equal umber of divectors’ terms expiring sach yesr of any given hree-year
period. ,

e

ARTICREE YV
OWNERSHIP OF CORPORATION

5,01, This Corporation is wholly cwned by the Chickisaw Nation for the deasfit of the
Chickasaw Nation and ds citizens 204 this ownership shall be inalienable.

S.00. The bosrd of dicectors shall prepace & writien ennusl report of its corporate affains 5
which shall contaie stasemends of the corporsic business afTaint dusing the post twelve (i2)
monhs, and 2 profection of noxt year's busiasse activitier. ‘This raport shall be provided

e Governor of e Chickasaw Nation and the Chwirperson of the Chiclassw Legisiapre.

03, mmhnmmmmemmmmmot
mmmtymmdmmmmumm,nﬂmmaﬁuml

4.
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reports for the past five (5) years. Al of such records 304 reporss shall bo available for
iropection by twe Governor of the Chickamaw Nation, the Chairperson of the Chickasaw
{ogistanure oF el represeratives, anorosyy or secounianty.
ABRTKCLEVE
DISTRIBUTION OF DIVIDENDS

; - The bourd of directors may suthorize snd de Corporaricn vay make distriburions
inghuding dividende; provided, however, no disteibution muy be made, if, affer giving it offec,
cithec:

-

Gl The Covporation weuld 0ot be able 1o pay its Jebts as ey become dus in te usual
course of lks businesy; or

6.02. The Corporation's roul asscts would be less San the sum of ity total lisbiities.
ARTICLE VI
CORPORATE BY.LAWS
The: Corporarion shail adopt by-laws which provide tor the internal rogulation and

sagagement of the affaivs of the Corporation i & manser pot inconsleent with federal or
tribal taw or the provisions of this charter,™ ’
PERFETUAL SOCCESSION

ﬁkcﬁpémthnshﬂlhwpmdwkmﬁdismmﬁmbemwbd
ar surrendered except by Act of Congress.

ARTICLE IX
AMENDMENT OF CORPORATE mm»m BY-LAWS

9.01. The povier to propose alserasions or amendments (o dis chirter s vestad i the Chidkasaw
Nation guvugh s duly elected officials, dor such altergions or smendrents shall not becams
operstive untll spproved by Be secreasy of the United States Departroent of the [nterior, ratified
o adopeed by & conjocity vate of the regisored votors of the Chickayww Hation and sppréved by
ot govearmor it aecordunce with appiicable gibal lew,

.02, The powes to propose alisrarlons, amendiments or 10 80op% DEW COtporais by-1ams is vessd

v5.

8DT 4 TTIED PO/ CTZ/ED Brastal BIA8 . wIg
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.

' in the board of directors, who may alter, mrend o sdope sow by-laws by a two-thirds {2/3; vote
of te entire board.

ARTICIE X
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

1, Ada E. Deer, Assistane Secromry - Indian Affairs, by virwe of the authority granied
-1 e Sectenary of the Exaior by Chapier 831 of the Ace of Juoe 26, 1936 (48 Stat. 1967), a8 now
or herafier amended, and delegated to me by 230 M. 2, do hereby approve dils Federal
Corporate Charter for uzs by e Chiclasaw Naton and iy wmerprise, Chickasaw Nation
Industries, Tne.. 2 Faderal Tribal Corporstion. [t shall become effsctive upon ratifization by the
voters of the Chickasaw Nation, provided, thar nothing Io s apyeoval ehall be consrrued a5
amtharizieg sny etion vader this doctsmast thar wonld be contmry 10 federal law.

Assissant Secretary - Indian Affairs
Departmettt of the taerios
Waskiogton,, D.C,

By %gz;fz&%g f; {k%
' Ads E,
"__ Dam: fl&am lgg F'??é:

Rasified by vole of tha Chickssaw psople in an elscgion where at least 30% of eligidlc
vokars sast ballofs on the 3h deyof i@mz , 1996

| W:M#‘HM@_&_.
Tive:_(PtTiom ‘;f(@z_g’
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFPAIRS
Basters Oklaavan Fogional Mfia
P, Bow S0
Muoshogee, OK T4402-800%

I Ky SR O

Tribul Government Servises

CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING AND COMPLIANCE
FOR FEDERALLY CHARTERED TRIBAL CORPORATION

I 18 HERBRY CERTIFYED THAT:
Chickasuw Naton Tndustniz Ing,

is » corporation chartered pursusnt to Seotion 3 of the Oklahoms ndien Welfire Act of June 26,
1936, h. 331, 4 Stat, 1967 (codificd al 25 USC § 503} and i3 duly authorized 10 Woneact
busiosss #ned 1o exercise the powers, priviteges, and immunitics grased by ssid Apt ond

embadisd.in is Charter of Incorporation, isssed by the Assistant Secretary — Indien Affirs on
August 15, 1996: ond ratified by the Chicknasw Nazion on Novamber 5, 1996, & trus snd correct
copy of whish ig atrachod hereta,

i i further coniffed that ity corporsie charter e not bean rescinded: by Acl of Congress, the
Departmenr of e inrerior or surreadered by the Chickasew Nation, & federaily recognined
indiap Tribe. This certificate is not w0 be conctrued as un endomeement, recommendation, or
notice of spprovic of the sorporation’s Aruncial condifion or its businces activitics and practisa,

Thiy esrtificate of good standing shaill rewnaln effsctive unti! mucinded by the Srepartmesi af the
Intesior,

This cantificate is issucd by virtue of the authonty granied by Section 3 of the Okiahoma Indian
Welfare Act of Junc 26, 1936, ch. BF1, 49 Slat. 1967 {rodrfied wt 25 U.S.C, § 503}, and delegutec
e 300 OW 4,1 md%é{A}.ZaﬂBM Vi, e 3 TAM 4.4,

Pyrenam o 28 L. 8.C. § 1746, 1 declars ander penalty of perjury that the foregcing if o andd
sotrect.

Executet o _3 — 2«’}; "3

' Burcay o Indiny Afuis
U.3. Deparamant of the interigr

DA SEEOR GPC/LT D LW T, Y wie
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CORRECTED CERTIFICATE OF RESULTS OF ELECTION

Pursuant to Perpwnent Resolution Nuzsher 13-16, adopted by the Chickasaw Tribal Legisiature on

Septomber 5, 1996, tho Charter of Incorporation for the Chickassw Nation Induatdes, Inc, was

sabenitmed to te qualifisd voters of the Chickeeew Naton, sod on November 5, 1996, wa daly

wdopted by & vols of 3,340 for, and 440 spainst, end 90 cas: ballots found sepayated or mytifaed,

m a0 electiom in whick af feast thirty percent [30%) of the 12,837 cotifled to vote cast thair baflory
. In ascordance with Sectsn 3 of the Oklaboma Indisn Welfae Act (45 Stk 1367).

Mj@& Zd{e"ﬂ’li{ "

Blection Baard Chaimmus

Lrgger  April 17, 1997

.
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EXHIBIT C
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From: Neil L Cohen fnle@@oohenventiures.com]
Sent: Thursday, Oclober 95, 2006 221 PM
To: ‘Ken Amnoid’, "Brandon Shelay ‘Stephen Case'; ‘Chanes T, Caliing”; "Abhishek Agarwal

Subject: ‘FW: Conlract with CNi
{mportancea: High
Atachments: CNi___Memphis_Goniract.des

Reacticns by 9:00AM NYC ime on Friday, 10/6/06, picase

Nell L. Cohen
Presicent

Conhan & Compafy, 11C
£09 Thirg Avenug

New Yark, NY 10022
{p} 212-317.2258

) 212.317.2255

nlcgicohenverdures.com

—mfiginG] MBSSAgE-——-

Fram: Shiptrans@aci.com [maiin:Shiptrans@act.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 05, 2006 2:34 PM

To: nke@oohenventures.com

Lo kamaki@memchishiofuds.com

Subjact: Contrack with (NI

Neal/Ken:
Here are the proposed changes in the tolling amangement from ChNi,

Note that the maior issue i, as a federaliy-chartared corporation, tey will not sutunit disputes 10 a siate court.
Other than that, it looks we &re hoth on the same wavelength.

iis

£ 005038

B202007
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EoRer2H06.00.19.1 328 doc

INTERNAL AUTHORIZATION & CONTRACT
FOR CONVERSION OF PRODUCT
BY MEMPHIS BIOFURLSL

Tk Conkracs Sor J fom o1 Prodic by Mowmphis Beoflashe tda “Costtrse™ i eotred irac Ocuber |, 2006 by and
mm&saﬁmzmrmw}mm“m-mmmewnumm

L considermrion o gw el ana ob i e Gt Conract, ey snd Company sgroe that
Company m.mymmmm(umm@}mMkmmmwmwmm}.
and sl such pesply and sanvensiar will be porfoomad in scoordasc writh the follewixg doks and oondivons

" Crvpiny PR EV8 AGORE: CRICKARAW MATMOM Cocpwey Comact: JOURSTOORENR, 31186003 L4 {phone),
[mmmmmms«i:s,aumwnm 393070850 {phone), 2IG-2HF-855 | Faxd
e =

“Mvephm Coatraat Hurbor T BE ASSIGNED

Swwhe Nwwber TG BE ASSIONED

| Outiane Agretrnen T ENASSGNES

 PRATIMEAR Loaion

IR Crgamatos

Ferenuf Cootmat Corebor 1, T00b  10e GAr oF By COMIND, Lontmact ohigations of |
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SUPPLY GF RAW MATERIALS BY COMPAKY

Prodact Savbean 0%
GLER TBDZ d
Tortio of Brodiore) producod o soybam off | 4 Bustia of blodkes produced (o sohenn of grovided wil b $15% |
Ship Fror T Tar Do Sarrmid Wy CORMGRT
["§uip To T34 Cairick Avenme, Memphis, TR _
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“Frangpereation Made Cowpany driermines
Title Paare Sew Exhibil A
Trarmpin EQUEITGNt Provides iy Company dcdamines
Freigh Point Cormpany ddloines :
TR W Ty
Froight Responaibility Comapany
” Hiont ] Gemroed, (¥ prigfoct ikl [ e e e
Q“w sill. ¥iekl, simvarsion rates, mfmmmbMenMMbauM
food Roci mmwummnqum
Wy Gy i coutok  wil ey Ay
*nabyis of Ay Aow suppty et ,‘ tnqn—'n g i&ywiu:
prooets and 10 descrming sy neodod modiBewtions Uy yieid,
coavarsion raes, wd foo) Quaticy of sy £ be no bost than 25 sperifiet an

. PROVISION OF CONVERTED PRODUCT Y MEMPHIS

g vy Bib0 b roderel
CIMN PM 4400
Aneis] QUEARBLY b3 naf«'is;apm {apprantntely oqeat THas oF 1000000 gliols por oS
w13
Rities ad Somvrarmian foomata Diodiceel predscat w soyban off previded wal e ¥T5% The
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[ S From 1 Mamphis, Tomessr
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Efw:ae"l‘m Salk )
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e ey
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EXWTRIT A - TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR CONVERSIONS BY MEMFRIS

1. Adty expitalized term sned i thete Tort snd Conditians for Conversions by Memphls that is not defioed horin
shali wve she teaning given 1 i in the et Axtharioaion & Costrct for Soversion of Prodact by Mesphis Biofuck
CConteatt™). bo the bvenk of any candlies boiwess e provisions of ive Comracs and 1heye Torms and Condivions foe

o ioa by pohis, Ure provi af the Contoet sl gawern,

{2 Tow Company shafl purcias 3 nusirsem of 1,300,000 gatfons o B 100 Biodicesd fom Memphix cvery month ad :

wilh be cariviest o pused ddisionad inthe & io% afMemphis. The Companmy ty purchase up & 2.5% ety
Tess tian he fovegoing Sipimam i 8y manth and, & 100% &5 i purehatos knd pays for an oquivalont speoustin e oeny - [owetss

succrading month, will net be in default hereandir due 1o such shortll. The parries witl nutally agme upon ¥ sehedule
for the supply of Rsr Maserisds by the Company w Mimphis, wd Mamphis’ provision of Converted Feoduet o the
Compary, 3nd Ge Company a4l Moinphis will use aff roasonable offorts fo meet such scheduie.

3 intensionally Jeft biask

4, Tie w, a0d vitk of loss for, Raw Muzial and Convened Prodoct shall be in the Cotmpany s sl vimes, bt
Memphis shadl 5ot e obligaied 10 segregale e Conyiny's produas from Memphis' prodots o the pridtoess of otbors
und} the Cumweentanl Froduct i3 foaded 0n 2 cxoder (or shipmens (0 the Cesnpany,

5. The Campany ghall mema iovoice Momphis a1 no charge for the Raw Mawrial delivornt by e Conpany for
conversian. Momphis shal invoice the Company for the conwersion fee sunted in the Comtran for the Convened Produat
convoried eteundits. Amy porstral {raparTy tixes imposed tpon the Riw Maerinls o the Converted Prodis shall ba the
rerpossikility of the Company. The Compny shall rrimiparse Mangiis for Kny iscTeass i LGS, €A0iRS of Sber chisrges
which Seaphis may bo raquired 1o, pay 1 ey astiooad, Kete or loaal greertiBent wpon o massured by e poedincao,
Astivery, use, poxseation or storage ol ihe Raw Masialy or Convenol Products, -

& Rew Material detivered by the Company shud) confoces s thestsadard seat farth ra the Contmer aod Exhibet 8.
Maaphis may W die R Satariais suppliod by e G ¥ s revtipt thareaf, bt it sny evert shat] be entified 10
voly wpe e Crrtificauss of Analysis provided by the Gomgany, Any caim by NMomphis of dofbcave 0f subraadant Raw
Miscritls tunt be made & the Company within 45 days of the Sue of Memphis” resetpt of the Baw Matcrials. The
Company shall prompily repl -t s @ Cineluding al shipping ¢h ) any deflective o oy Sird Raw

Material a3 2 which Memplic makey a cliim,

2 The Cooguany ahall iont the Comveried Product saneeried by Memphis stonpily upos reoeipt thereal. Menplis
warrnty dea to Cogveried Product shall ooiorm to the quality specification, if any, siscied berw or coutained in g
Coosact. MEMPHIS MAKES NO FURTERE WASRANTIES, FXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND EXPRESSLY

DISCL ADMS ANY WARSANTIES OF MEACHANTABILTFY OR OF MIMESS FOR A PARTICULAR FURFOSE.
Any claim by the Company thar the Sonverned Produer docs mot confum 1o the quality specification must bz made wihin
45 days of the date of the Ooepuay’s reseipl of the Coavertad Prodiey. The Company’s saie remady, and Mepplis®
Lokas SadAECY under this Contract, sholl b litnited 2 (1) a wefutad of the canversion charges paid ty e Company o i
paitcali shipment of Converted Product that i the basis for the clain (T} (e oost of the Raw Mirrials suppliod by the
Company and wed by Memglis in pradusing tha paricular stipment of Converiad Product; and (iil} uny shipping sharges
intutred by the Company relaiod to the pardcubar ship of Coavened Produst,

§.  The Company shil provide to Mempihis il elevaunt beaith, 530253, and 5a6e bandfing infrmasion sboat dhe faw
Mascrinls andifor the Converted Product, incuding but aot limised mmwﬂ&mymnmm.whﬁdg‘.fﬂm

like. Company cestfioe hat 21 Raw ‘Matedal 2ipp npiies with tbo
Camirel Act and toiased regulsdons. -

9. N Winlivy shall resalc lroen delay in pedfy oF fram Loy waused by act of God. Gre, flond, war,
ierrorm, governnental action, aocidents, sirikes o ather tabor disturbinces, shonage of ot ability o cbiio maietis,
xpeipct, A esaspOctaion, o sy other CauseR simifar ar dissimiiar 0 the fnepoing, heyood the remarabie contrm! of
the gty whase perfrmance is aifeciod. Quanitins of Raw Munerists andicr Conversod Product Tt are aes Siliversd
bauuse of 606 o tate ¢f the faregoing ci hal] e dedkucind Fronn the quantiny specifind in (e Commt
weithost Labiiey. 7 the € "% perfa wedipr iix Contract is suspended o wiminausd for iy reaton, wivtiter

o nol SURMCHSIONn of Legrmnaiion it beyoed the Company's reasooable control. the Ceonpany shall scorpt and pay for any
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Canvastaxt Proviutt whiich already sss 2omvenad, o wiich wad it e neocess of being converiod by Blemphis. an the date
Memphis seerived sotior from i Company of b sarpension or icminktion.
10 Theshippar's waighisestidlivhed w good faithiall govem uoless proven o be inerter. Variztont af gnr [
| poveent gy toge fon the quannty of any shipmem snell e diseganded. L L

. Any nofices given hotounder shall be given 10 the siberprasy's comiact perion as devigamsd (s the Coniract, arad
the pasty aay fom e W time ohionse Lo desigmae in veriding, .

........... e e o i 1 g e i

1L Neuhex paety may wsige is Conlrse without the writien sonsent of the tthar party, whose conscat ik nod be
withbeld nossensbly, Howover, Memphls ey assign i sighty W accounts toceivabic hessundey froa e 10 thme
withau the Carmepny’s consem, o fang as Memphis dom mot sxign it obtigitions heccunder.

13 Barge, rail Gar, WASPon Lk, asd pipeling quantities Siail be detorminad by i asdes of prafevesce]: terminal
Ak gragen of $hofe MRk Ao wgiges; calilraid seales; ol Gaflank Dages; oF 4y applicible ASTM nethed.
Crvscharge quanitics st be ussd whenever prictcal. Subject i e wini i ke roquirement sbave, Bayer will siake
essanible offons 16 Tronive qranttes Taably draghoat e calandi mordh, Af valumes for dcivery shali e
iepesnrs-adjusied © G0 usiop bulli-in iemperature compenssions of ASTN iables. Bitker paty wosy toquine thoal
Eodlesd quantity and quatity be detormined by ajointcafecisd, Hosmed patratoum laspostor. whate findiugs shall be
constesst, CUTDMAY ingPootion cons shall be siared equaily, bul additionsl services shali be paid foc by the party
regnening thom Tyer, a2 its sobe dlscresion, oy roquest Tenpott dolivery Yehiries Wwéwmmmmi
ol product s Buyae 'z locxtionle). The toom ~paiion™ wesns # LS. galion of 131 Suble inches. All makuremionts
snidéor tals shadl be moade in stosvdince with ihe iest spodands or guidelines published by ASTH. Obj w0
Irgasenwen, ncluding chaims for dhortage, (or gumises deivered S Seilers Beility muss be madc w Sefler within
niney (90] calendar dxys from i dae of dekivery

2] 2} The Cnmpany shall indursud fr, defond so6 kol Tamicss meemphis o (G cmployscs & sgi agans iy
toss, chaim, Sabidity (aonial of alkeped), fine, arawp puding cown costs, Fooa, and iliguden oxponi)y <F
any ina inthuding shote based in o, wemesty, 50 strics Jshili), wrising o8t oF; ot th consccton with ssy failure of e
Company i comply wib this A greemend, of 2ty 1t of fiilare @ actio the husdling. storage, s jon, or sele of
Raw Muzrial or Convirind Produet supplied under tis Agroomént. In respording to sew third-party cleims, Meenphis
ey selor: an MIGTDRY byt GIRY 1K enter into sy seitiorcat without the Company’s prisr wrinen consens, which witl rat
be iy withheld, delayrd or conditioncd, Neovithstanding swthing conoiued hentin 1 i copimay, o the ovet
that the Compaasy ulls v commply with this s i, then: S Colnpsry aggrmees, shaa i additiun ey ipdemnity
biiguion it avees 1o Memphis, the G shralfbe labie 10 Memphis for any Avomges, inchading bat net Hnited
comequential, ineidenist, lase profiv, draoty relawd 10ty Agmement or purithvs & ey miy tacor 45 3
yesuld of ha Cotgainy™s Taiure w0 deiver Baw Maerial oo Metredsie.” ) Meephis shalf mgomnify, defand and kald
Trmnicss th Compaiy wad 15 suployees and ageiis agaiast ¥y foss, claim, Habiliy (acosd or sleged), Bne, or expenge
Gmmum.mwmwﬁwwmmyk&adﬁmmmmm WL, WAy, Of $TicL
Viehitikh, arisitg sutof. me In svnnection with wy failare of b & rphy with this Ags L OF KBy Aot o Bxetre
w0 362 10 e Bandling, storage, tanspormmien, of sale of Raw Matorad or Converted Producs porchasad uader this .
Aymm.umdmwwmﬁw:him.mmwmynelmuzmmqwmywmmimmy'
sertimets wadwkit Memphiz's prior wriltn canstns, which will o e unressonsiy wititheld, delsyad of conditioned.

Mo & anythieg ot Fuorwin, ta 346 conoaary, it e Svoat thal Menphis s T comply with s )
Agroconeat, thes, Minmphis horchy agrees. ta in sdditon 1 any indernity blightion it awes 1o the Comy rp
shalt bo Hable o the CX Yor xey ¢ imcluting bl ot Hmiled w conpequental, iucifentl, lostprofhs, direut

relrsod 5o this Afreeniont o:pmgxiw daragrs the Compaty MRy 1aeue &3 2 resuls of Memphis Sulurs fo thmgsly.

15 This Comre, idiuding vest Tenms uné Conditions for Conwersion by Memplus, conetituies e mitim -
understandiing s¢ Momphis sad tho Conpany Wit rspec 10 its snect manes. This Conraet vy de modifiad only by e
written doconyens which i signed by both purics and wiich specifically scatas thas 1t is s smeadmont Lo thix Contradt.
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kpsalaartas], isicreby icondidnmaity snd by

{f any; that eajoys or makes sy oneor i
v basaene i regard o wll Slaimectssbicn

(! &dnpwwmddmwmr}-_ﬂmmMnﬁn&mmmm:&mdﬁmm -
tinhihes dauages and &P ¢imctdi ,wm:mwmwmwmduﬁymmm
M)n&&moﬁﬁwmwﬁwmmm:hmhs‘nihudwmwmgmie{nymmsﬂ&y
m;dw.mm.wmmwmmimmmmmyﬁwmww_fw
such cikiin oF digpiste iic {3 tha acty of the induifiing party {ochuding sl it affilisied onliiody suanmctine o wic for,
ww»mm&mmdwmwiﬁwtammm_nmwwhe;wmmmmm.
niqnﬂ’:rfuah.u'Wofwms)mmmg«mmuwﬂnﬁﬂort.‘:am:ndhadﬁﬂ,
38 the caes way bo. by the indemaified pary.

| 15, ¥n adiitica o the per galion purchas: price saced B the Company will bo Tnb

Mzephis for the paymens of, any and alt taves, £508, ansciinents other charges T Tax ™), whelber now sxising of
mm.m&mwlma:mmsy.ww.mmwwmwmm!wmm
wﬂnﬂwmm.odmpmdmwdmddiwudummmwmﬁmai‘wﬁ:hm:;mnrn:
cotates (o the sabe, Gelivary andior winsfer of thie of s poducts Yo the Cixng , ot e Canspeny s PAY herclor. in
uumﬂmhkwﬁfismdmdummymm&mdyw&cummﬁm'mdmﬂnw“ﬂpmpﬂy
mmmmm;cmuym_mmmmc«wmmmﬁsmmmu
mmﬂm«dmapmmwmmmmymy&madm%mmﬁ@M’mmm_af
wry ehangs it the vatidicy or seape of thesator. “Tho Crrmpany shall ok be , expansifile o mmy moces Jased op income,
corporsos Fanchize wx, or Heanse loo of Manghis. The Company shall by sesponsitts e Ay wx anzing e dhcLAley

bo Tinble o, ppy sadier sdmhuree | &

or doifvery of Raw Mutechsl or Cooveried Product or ot by or 5o the G wndar this Ags
| i Sabmssion o fufiction; Waivers, (s} THE COMPANY AND MEMPHE HEREBY EACH wer oA dormestned s s sy
REEVOCARLY CONSENTS TO THE EXCLUSIVE FLENARY JURISDICTION OF ANY UNTTED STATES N . "
{ FEDERAL LOURY SITIING DY TENNESSER IN AXY LINGATIGN OR CTHER PAOCTEDING BASED BEREOW, . - | efetork UF TERMETS 8 STATE
O ANISTHG GLIT OB, UNBER, OR 0¥ COMRECHON WITH, ANY OR ANY COGLRSE OF CONDUCTY, COURSE ' - Delittuds SHRLEY LUNTY,

OF DEALING, STATEMENTS (WHETHER ORAL OB WRITTEN) OR ACTION OF THE PABTIES IN
WECTION HEREWITH

CONN. 1 OR THEREWTTH.

(b} BACH OF THE PARTHS FERERY HREVOCADL Y CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF PROCESS BY
REGISTERED MAIL, POSEAGE PREPATD, OR BY PERSONAL SERVICE WITHINOR WITROUT THE STATE
OF TENNESSEE AT 78 THEN-CURRENT PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS, EACH PARTY HEREBY
EXDHESSLY AND IRREVOCABLY WARVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITIRD 8Y LAY, ANY
ORJECTION THATTY MAY HAVE OR HERRAFTER MAY HAVE YO THE LAYING OF VENLIEOF aNY SUCH
LITIGATION BROUGHT IN ANY SUCH COURT REPERRED TO TN CLAUSE (2} ABOVE AND ANY CEAM
THAT ANY SUCH LITIGATION HAS BEER BROUGHT IN A% INCONVENIENT FORLIM. 10O THE SXTENT
THAT THE COMPANY HAE OR HEREAFTER MAY ACOUTRE ARY [SIINIMIPROM JURISDICTION OF
ANY COURE OR EROM ANY LECAL FROCESS WHETHER BY REASON OF TRIBAL STATUS, THEQUGH
SERAVICE O NOTICH, ATYACHMENT FRIOR T0O FUDCMENT, ATTACHMENT (N AID OF BXECUTION OR
OTHERWISE) WITH RESPECT TO ITSELF DR IS PROMERTY, SUCH PARTY HERERY IRREVOCARLY
WAVES SUCE IMMUNTTY EACH PARTY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS YHAT SUCH WANER AY T
VALID, ENFORCEABLE AND EFFECTIVE. EACH PARTY WAIVES, 10 THE MAKIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED Y LAW, 'ATe RIGECT THAT 1T MAT BAYE TC CLAIM OR RECOVER I¥ AFY LEGAL ACTION
Gh FROCEEDING REFERRED TO IV THIS SECTION ANY OF 115 SPBCIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE QR
CONMSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. .

| 21 Thus Cosersct sl b goveaic by v Somsinued in aocanbiacs with he laws of the Sisie of Temgessoe, st < { Fomaind: s g Wb
regard do choice ol w frovitions. .
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/

LAW OFFICES

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

FIRST TENRESSEE BUILOING
163 BADISON AVENUE
SULTE 2006
Mesens, TEvessEe 38103
V15 S2¢-dund

FACSIMILE
(301} §77-3303

s R BRaxsos

Dirco Hial 961 577.2323

Pirect Fay: 901 377 0342

E-M15 Addvess jhrnsen@hakierdenelson com

March 10, 2008

Vi AL EXPRESS

Amarican Arbilration Association
2200 Century Parkway, Suite 300
Atlants, Georgia 30345

Re:  Mermphis Biofuelg, LLC ve. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.

Diazar Sir or Madam:

) am enclosing the origingl and nwo copies of the of the demand for arbitmtion and of the
coniract comaining arbitration clause; along with my client’s check in the amount of Thireen Thousand
Eight Hungred Fifty Four Dolars and 60 Cents (813 854.60), representing our calculation of the filing
tae.

| would appreciaie vour opening a file for this arbliration (there already iz 2 medimion file open
on the maiter, but | ans advised that & new file with & new docket number will be opened). Please lerme
know if you have any guestons or comnments,

With best regards [ remain,

cC Ken Amoid

APAEAYA ¢ o SR 1 Rt iIANA v MINsisainpl e JENNESSEE ¢ WASHINGTON B ¢ SEFNNG LHINA
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@ Ao Arhitrarion Associxtion
Fxiapas Heoxdatica Ne sl Forhdude

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES
DEMAND FOR ARBITRATION

MEDIATION: 7 you wenidd lke ihe AA4 to consret the othar pariies and witempr o arrenge @ mediotion, please cheek this box. L3
There &y no additional administragive fe for his service.

¥ S—

Natre of Respondent Mame of Represeniativ e (if keown)

Chickasaw Nafion ngusines, Inc. . Pandall 0. Nool N N

Address ” N of Finn O spplicable)

B, £ Box 2108 Butier, Baow, ('Mara, Slevens & Cannadi

entative 't Address
£, 0. Box 1714438 ]

City P Stae | Zip Code City Ssate | Zip Code

Adm POK | vaa- Memphis TH 28187-1443

Phone Mo c Fax No. Phone No Fax No. !
(S80) 2725068 . (580) B72-5000 (501 £80.7200 (904 680-7201

Tromit Adcyesss Froail Address:

E randy.roel @ bitiersnow.com
The named claimuny, & party o a0 arbitation agry drred Ocl. 170y, §, 2008 _whivh provides for arbilrition under the
Canvnercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association, hareby demands arbirmton i
THE NATURE OF THE DISPLTE 1
Breschirepudistion of ontret H
] !
Doliar Aspoint of Clura § Orhae Relief Sought: B Antomeys Faes & Intereut ]
: 23,5458, Sld
3.343,954.00 # Arbivasion Cosns U Pumitve! Examplory TOthwe

| AMOLUNT OF FILING FEE ENCLGSED WITH THIS DEMAND (pltase rofer w te fee schedule in the nules for the sppropnatt feet §
Bgase DESCRIBE AFPROPRIATE QUALIFCATIONS FOR ARSITRATOR(S) YO BE APPOINTED 1O BEAR THIS (8PUTE
Commerrisd itigation

; Hearing locaieMemprus, TN _ (check one} & Requassed by Claimans 7 Locale provismon inchadad in the cantract
Estirmmad e neededd for hexrings averall Type of Husiness: Cinimant __ Siolypels processor .
e koumar £ daw Respandent ¥aned

1 18 This a dispule between z business a0d & ConsumEr? DY s B Ne Doss this dispuis arise ous of an employment relationship? [ Yes & No

17 this Jispute arises oul of an employrecnt relationship, what wasfis the employea’™s annual wage range? Not2: This gustion i regiireg
by Califamia faw S0eus vhan $100.000 T 3100.000 - $250,000 £ Over §250.000
Yau are hereby notified that copies 9F aur arbitration agreement and Tus demand ane being fled with tha American Arbitraian
Assotiation’s Case Management Center, Jocated in {sheek one) [ Atlants, GA 0 Dallas, YX D Esst Providence, Ri

A Imemgnions] Centre, WY, with » roquest that it commenee adminration of the srbnm!zm Uhader e mses YOG
cerify-Potement within fiftesn days after notice fram the AAL

I ST [N PUI AL S

AT eny

b ;‘;{* by & represepmtivel  Date: Name of Represeatative

/ &y Jokn B, Branaen

of Claiaunt Name of Firm [if applicabie} B i
_Wemonis Biotusla LLC n Caldwell & Berkawitz :
Address (10 be used in come':r"an with rhis case) Representafive’s Address ;
| 2227 Depansic as }.156 Masisen Ave, Suite 2000 e
iy i Sme Zip Code Ciry T Shane f Lpaae -
| Memnhiz LRS- S 0 Matphus TN, ;38103 i
| Phone No. Fax Xo Phone Nu, [Fax No. 3
| 1801) 482 2107 {80} 577.2328 | monsrrare t
Email Address: Email Addrass: i
kamold @memprishiiuste com | _itranson®@ bakeronelson.com |

To begin proceedings. plaase send rwo copies of this Demand and the ArhitTrion As Agreement, dlong wihh the ling fes 25
prav idedd Lo in the Rules, 1o the AAA. Send the origmal Demand « the Rcsgendcai
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